Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us
(503) 842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

Riparian Exception #851-22-000014-PLNG & Floodway Development Permit #851-22-000015-PLNG:
Compton

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: May 23, 2022

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

851-22-000015-PLNG: A review of a Floodway Development Permit for the placement of a proposed single-family
dwelling near the Nestucca River. Together, with an exception request #851-22-000014-PLNG, to reduce the required 50-
foot riparian setback from the Nestucca River to 28.2-feet to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling. The subject
property is accessed from Airport Way, a local access road, and is designated as Tax Lot 6700, of Section 30BD of Township
4 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. The property is located in the Pacific
City/Woods Medium Density Residential (PCW-R2) Zone. The applicant and property owners are Donald and Kathryn
Compton.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on June 6, 2022, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than the next business day, June 7, 2022.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within
250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection ~ on  the  Tillamook  County  Department of  Community  Development  website:
https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
Ext. 3301 or mjenck@co.tillamook.or.us

Sincerely,

Sarah Absher, CFM, Director
Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria, Maps

851-22-000014-PLNG/851-22-000015-PLNG: Compton



REVIEW CRITERIA

ARTICLE IIT — ZONE REGULATIONS

TCLUO SECTION 3.510: FLOOD HAZARD OVERLAY ZONE
(1) The fill is not within a Coastal High Hazard Area.

(2) Fill placed within the Regulatory Floodway shall not result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the
base flood discharge. ‘

(3) The fill is necessary for an approved use on the property.

(4) The fill is the minimum amount necessary to achieve the approved use.

(5) No feasible alternative upland locations exist on the property.

(6) The fill does not impede or alter drainage or the flow of floodwaters.

(7) If the proposal is for a new critical facility, no feasible alternative site is available.

(8) For creation of new, and modification of, Flood Refuge Platforms, the following apply, in addition to (14)(a)(1-4) and
(b)(1-5):

i. The fill is not within a floodway, wetland, riparian area or other sensitive area regulated by the Tillamook
County Land Use Ordinance.

ii. The property is actively used for livestock and/or farm purposes,

iii. Maximum platform size = 10 sq ft of platform surface per acre of pasture in use, or 30 sq ft per animal, with a
10-ft wide buffer around the outside of the platform,

iv. Platform surface shall be at least 1 ft above base flood elevation,
v. Slope of fill shall be no steeper than 1.5 horizontal to 1 vertical,
vi. Slope shall be constructed and/or fenced in a manner so as to prevent and avoid erosion.

Conditions of approval may require that if the fill is found to not meet criterion (5), the fill shall be removed or, where
reasonable and practical, appropriate mitigation measures shall be required of the property owner. Such measures shall be
verified by a certified engineer or hydrologist that the mitigation measures will not result in a net rise in floodwaters and
be in coordination with applicable state, federal and local agencies, including the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife.

SECTION 4.140: REQUIREMENTS FOR PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY AND STREAMBANK
STABILIZATION

(1) The following areas of riparian vegetation are defined:
(a) Fifty (50) feet from lakes and reservoirs of one acre or more, estuaries, and the main stems of the following
rivers where the river channel is more than 15 feet in width; Nestucca, Little Nestucca, Three Rivers, Tillamook,
Trask, Wilson, Kilchis, Miami, Nehalem and North and South Fork Nehalem River.

For estuaries, all measurements are horizontal and perpendicular from the mean high water line or the line of non-aquatic

vegetation, whichever is most landward. Setbacks for rivers, streams, and coastal lakes shall be measured horizontal and
perpendicular from the ordinary high water line.

851-22-000014-PLNG/851-22-000015-PLNG: Compton



(2) All development shall be located outside of areas listed in (1) above, unless:

(c) Because of natural features such as topography, a narrower riparian area protects equivalent habitat values; or
(d) A minimal amount of riparian vegetation is present and dense development in the general vicinity significantly
degrades riparian habitat values.

Setbacks may be reduced under the provisions of (c) and (d) above only if the threat of erosion will not increase and a

minimum 20 foot setback is maintained. Determinations of habitat values will be made by the Oregon Department of Fish
and Wildlife.

851-22-000014-PLNG/851-22-000015-PLNG: Compton
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TILLAMOOK County Assessor's Summary Report

Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2021

March 8, 2022 4:22:47 pm

Account # 240885 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 451030BD06700 Acct Status ACTIVE
Code - Tax # 2202-240885 Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr RIVERGATE
Block -2 Lot-11
Mailing Name COMPTON, DONALD A CO TRUSTEE Deed Reference # 2019-2359
Agent Sales Date/Price  04-18-2019/ $35,000.00
In Care Of COMPTON, KATHRYN L CO TRUSTEE Appraiser ROBERT BUCKINGHAM
Mailing Address 1480 NW PHILLIPS RD
GASTON, OR 97119
Prop Class 100 MA  SA NH Unit
RMV Class 100 09 WF 903 741741
[ situs Address(s) Situs City |
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
2202 Land 77,990 Land 0
Impr. 0 Impr. 0
Code Area Total 77,990 78,020 77,990 0
Grand Total 77,990 78,020 77,990 0
Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class RMV
2202 0 PCW-R  Market 104 A 0.21 77,990
2
Grand Total 0.21 77,990
Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD%  Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
Grand Total 0 0
Comments: 01/29/14 Reappraised land; tabled values. RBB
]
)
Page 1 of 1
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819
www.co.tillamook.or.us

PLANNING APPLICATION e G

Applicant &((Check Box if Same as Property Owner)

Name:Dont Kt (\ONUOIH) Phone: 508-240) 0057
address Q0 NP6 R

City: o] State: OR_ Zip: 47 |l ﬁ OlApproved [IDenied

Email: K@"”M\]WﬁOMOYﬂJ AN Received by: S% /
Property Owner Receipt #: ] Q—%ﬂ'b& TsE="
Name: Phone: Fees: ¥ }85.°° F(, S
Address: F;er;n gf)o.ow", ]

City: State: Zip: 4 ;FLING

Email:

Request: 5\1/10@ %W»t@u /MWWW v
mwj&nc&u,av e el ROSUWLU IO

LI~

Type ll Type Il Type IV

[J Farm/Forest Review [J Appeal of Director’s Decision

[ Conditional Use Review [0 Extension of Time [ Appeal of Planning Commission
[J Variance [J Detailed Hazard Report Decision
B2 Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback [l Conditional Use (As deemed [0 Ordinance Amendment

[0 Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) by Director) [J Large-Scale Zoning Map
RDevelopment Permit Review for Estuary [0 Ordinance Amendment Amendment
Development ] Map Amendment [ Plan and/or Code Text
[J Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone [J Goal Exception Amendment

[J Foredune Grading Permit Review
[J Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area

Location:
Site Address:

Map Number: a4 |0 SObd) ) U100

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Clerk’s Instrument #:
Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
con:glete accurate and consistent with other information submitted with this application.

K Comgdeq J- 1340

Propefty Owner SUa‘ture\(,Béq uited) '] VR Date
Applicant Signature Date
| Land Use Application Rev. 2/22/17

L(Lf PLje s @/ 25
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(1) The fill is not within a Coastal High Hazard Area. ND{*’ IV\

(2) Fill placed within the Regulatory Floodway shall not
during the occurrence of the base flood discharge.

7,6 I
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(5) No feasible alternative upland locations exist on the property.
(6) The fill does not impede or alter drainage or the flow of floodw
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(7) If the proposal is for a new/critical facility, nofeasiblt alternat

(8) For creation of new, and modification of, Flood Refuge Platfor
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iii. Maximum platform size = 10 sq ft of platform surface per acre of pasture in use, or 30

sq ft per animal, with a 10-ft wide buffer around the outsid
iv. Platform surface shall be at least 1 ft above base flood e
v. Slope of fill shall be no steeper than 1.5 horizontal to 1

vi. Slope shall be constructed and/or fenced in a manner so
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Conditions of approval may require that if the fill is found to not n
be removed or, where reasonable and practical, appropriate mitiga
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Fromi: kerry@kwvarch.com

Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2019 12:57 PM

To: kathyartichoke@live.com

Subject: FW: Re: Background data for ODFW response to a proposed dwelling on Airport Way, Pacific
City

Kathy,
After reading this email please give me a call and | can explain.

Kerry

Subject: Fwd: Re: Background data for ODFW response toa proposed dwelling on Airport Way, Pacific
City

Kerry: Here is the ODFW response that we have been waiting for. Please run this past the
Compton's and see how they feel about some plantings along the embankment. ODFW is not
very specific about what would suffice, which in a way, is a good thing.

-------- Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: Background data for ODFW response to a proposed dwelling on Airport
Way, Pacific City
Date:Wed, 20 Feb 2019 09:34:32 -0800
From:Bruce Vincent <brucevincent@embargmail com>
Organization:Bedsaul/Vincent Consulting, LLC
To:Robert Bradley <Robert Bradley(@state.or.us>

Robert: I need to discuss your planting recommendations with my client, but overall, this may
work. Give me a couple of days to respond back to you.
Thanks.

On 2/20/2019 9:05 AM, Robert Bradley wrote:

Bruce,

The estuary setback is measured from the mean high tide or the line of non-aquatic
vegetation, whichever is further inland. In this case | believe the line of non-aquatic



vegetation is the applicable starting point. This would put the stake | referenced and the
flag | put up a little more than 25 feet from the estuary line, but still within the 50’ area.

Since this construction will result in permanent loss of some estuary riparian zone, and
there is already some other infrastructure placed in the riparian zone (fire pit and
rock/rip-rap), ODFW would like to see some mitigation in the form of planting trees
and/or native riparian vegetation along the bank or within the setback area. If the
owner is agreeable to this, ODFW would recommend the county allow the setback at
the marked location (25 feet back from the top of the bank). Let me know what your
thoughts are on this idea.

FYl —you are probably already aware of this but there is a floodway mapped at this
location also that will involve additional consultation with the county.

Robert

Robert W. Bradley

District Fish Biologist

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
North Coast Watershed District

4907 Third St

From: Bruce Vincent [mailto:brucevincent@embargmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2019 10:40 AM

To: Robert Bradley <Robert.Bradley@state.or.us>

Subject: Re: Background data for ODFW response to a proposed dwelling on Airport
Way, Pacific City

Robert: I don't know for sure, but I believe that referenced stake, 25' from top of
bank, was placed by the architect to give the owner a "visual" if in fact the
reduced setback was approved. It makes sense to me that that was the purpose of
that staking. I also assume that the setback reduction is measured from top of
bank, but if I am wrong about that, please clarify.

On 2/12/2019 4:08 PM, Robert Bradley wrote:

Bruce,

One point of clarification- is the 25’ setback requested measured from
the top of the bank? Based on what | measured today it looks like it
might be (at least based on the location of a stake on site, if that is what
that was for).



Also, I'll be out of the office the rest of the week, so we can wrap this up
the first part of next week.

Robert

Robert W. Bradley

District Fish Biologist

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
North Coast Watershed District

4907 Third St

From: BruceVincent [mailto:brucevincent@embargmail.com]
Sent: Saturday, February 09, 2019 8:01 AM

To: Robert Bradley <Robert.Bradley@state.or.us>

Subject: Re: Background data for ODFW response to a proposed
dwelling on Airport Way, Pacific City

Robert: Thanks for the response. Either of your potential site visits
1s fine, and you have permission to visit the site. The County Road
Dept has already visited the site.

Sent from my iPhone

On Feb 8, 2019, at 4:55 PM, Robert Bradley
<Robert.Bradley(@state.or.us> wrote:

I've looked at the info. | would like to do a site visit to
compare your proposal to the other adjacent
properties. With the level of development along there it
doesn’t appear there will be any big issues.

Weather permitting | can go get down there Monday or
more likely Tuesday afternoon. Do you need to meet
me on site? If not | just need to have permission to
enter the property.

Robert

Robert W, Bradley

District Fish Biologist

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife
North Coast Watershed District

4907 Third St



From: Bruce Vincent
[mailto:brucevincent@embargmail.com]

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2019 10:52 AM

To: robert.bradley@state.or.us

Subject: Re: Background data for ODFW response to a
proposed dwelling on Airport Way, Pacific City

Robert: 1 am just circling back on this to see if you
have had a chance to review the materials and
schedule a site visit. Please advise.

On 2/4/2019 12:26 PM, Bruce Vincent wrote:

Robert: As we discussed on Friday,
attached please photos of the
current condition of the riparian area,
site plan, plan view of dwelling and
Tax Map. The subject site is TL
6700. We are requesting a 25' rear
yard setback, whereas the County
code, (4.140(1)(a), requires a 50'
setback from the river riparian area.
The code allows an exception,
(4.140(2)(d) if:

"A minimal amount of riparian
vegetation is present and dense
development in the general vicinity
significantly degrades riparian habitat
values.”

Please review the attached and
call/email if you have questions.

Bruce Vincent 503-842-5391

Bruce Vincent 503-842-5391



Bruce Vincent 503-842-5391

Bruce Vincent 503-842-5391



RECELIVED

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY JAN e OMB No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: November 30, 2022
National Flood Insurance Program BY: . onnnnanm

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1-9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number:
KATHRYN COMPTON, DONALD COMPTON
A2. Egi)l(drijnc? Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number:
NONE
City State ZIP Code
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Tax Parcel Number 451030BD06700

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) RESIDENCE
A5. Latiiude!Longitude: Lat. 45.19511 Long.-123.95785 Horizontal Datum: [ ] NAD 1927 NAD 1983

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

AT7. Building Diagram Number 8
A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) 1920.00 sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 10

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b 2000.00 sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? Yes [ ] No

AS. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage 450.00 sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 3

c) Total net area of flood openings in AS.b 600.00 sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? Yes [ ]No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
TILLAMOOK COUNTY 410196 TILLAMOOK Oregon
B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s)
Number Date Effective/ Zone(s) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)
Revised Date
41057C0855 F 09-28-2018 09-28-2018 AE 16.0

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item B9:
[] FIS Profile FIRM [] Community Determined [ ] Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltem B9: [ ] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes No
Designation Date: [] CBRS [] OPA

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

Policy Number:

NONE
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

SECTION C — BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: Construction Drawings™
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.
c2.

Benchmark Utilized: GPS Vertical Datum: NAVD 1988

[] Building Under Construction*

Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AQ.
Complete Items C2.a~h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

[ ] Finished Construction

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.
[] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor)

Check the measurement used.

b) Top of the next higher floor

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only)

d) Attached garage (top of slab)

)
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building

(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments)

f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG)

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including

13.6 feet [ ] meters
19.0 feet [ ] meters
N/A  [] feet [ meters
14.3 feet [ ] meters
19.0 feet [ ]| meters
133 feet [] meters
14.3 feet [] meters
13.3 feet [ ] meters

structural support

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

staternent may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.
Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? ves [INo

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information.
| certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. | understand that any false

[ ] Check here if attachments.

Certifier's Name License Number

DALLAS ESPLIN LS 83627 RECGISTERED
Title PROFESSIONAL
MANAGER LAND§j§g§\é§YOR
Company Name > " ]
BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC KBt
Address Qﬁ%@@ﬁ
11765 HWY 101 SOUTH DECEM '3 2014
City State ZIP Code DALLAS W. ESPLIN
TILLAMOOK Oregon 97141 74

RENEWS: DECEMBER 31, 2023
Signature i Date Telephone Ext.

?%%_ @q{lm 01-19-2022 (503) 842-5551

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)
THIS IS A PRE FLOOD ELEVATION CERTIFICATE FOR A BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 2 of 6



OMB No. 1660-0008
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Expiratign Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
NONE

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Iltems E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request,
complete Sections A, B,and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.
E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,

crawlspace, or enclosure) is [Jfeet [ Imeters [ ]aboveor [ ]below the HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is [ Jfeet [ Imeters [ ] aboveor [ ]below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions),
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in
the diagrams) of the building is [ ]feet [ Imeters [ |above or [ ]below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is [feet [ meters [ ]aboveor [ |below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment
servicing the building is [feet [ Imeters [ |above or [ ]below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [ ] Yes [ ] No [_] Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F — PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

(] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

Policy Number:

NONE
City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

SECTION G = COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement

used in ltems G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

G1. [] The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation
data in the Comments area below.)

G2 [] A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)

or Zone AO.

G3. [] The following information (Items G4—G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number

G5. Date Permit Issued

G6. Date Certificate of

Compliance/Occupancy Issued

G7. This permit has been issued for:

[ ] New Construction [ ] Substantial Improvement

G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement)

of the building:

G9. BFE or (in Zone AQ) depth of flooding at the building site:

G10. Community's design flood elevation:

[]feet [] meters patum

[]feet [] meters patum

[]feet [] meters patum

Local Official's Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signature Date

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

[] Check here if attachments.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19)

Replaces all previous editions.

Form Page 4 of 6



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for ltem AG. AN s

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
NONE

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the
instructions for ltem AB. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or
vents, as indicated in Section A8. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page.

Photo One
Photo One
Photo One Caption Clear Photo One
Photo Two
Photo Two
Photo Two Caption Clear Photo Two

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS )
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Continuation Page E%ﬁar:igh1ggtc]epf?lg§ember 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number:
NONE

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number
PACIFIC CITY Oregon 97135

If submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all photographs
with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable,
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A8.

Photo Three

Photo Three

Photo Three Caption Clear Photo Three

Photo Four

Photo Four

Photo Four Caption Clear Photo Four
FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 6 of 6




@ WATERWAY'S

CONSULTING, INC.

Ecological Restoration Design ~ Civil Engineering - Matural Resource Management

April 5, 2022

Don and Kathy Compton
1480 NW Phillips Rd.
Gaston, OR 97119

RE: Kathryn Compton — Tax Lot 11 Block 2 Pacific City, OR Hydraulic Analysis Report — Addendum #1

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Compton,

The purpose of this letter is to provide an addendum to the Hydraulic Analysis Report prepared on
December 20, 2021 for a proposed residential development in Pacific City, OR. My understanding from
our correspondence is that the County has identified two decks on the proposed structure as not having
been addressed in the Report. A comparison of the previously supplied building footprint to the latest
architectural plans (see attached), indicate that the 8 foot wide by 34 foot long deck will span one side
of the house and be elevated above the floodplain elevation and supported on 4” x 4” posts. In addition,
the cantilevered roof over a portion of this deck will be supported on two 12” diameter concrete piers.
The other deck will be 8 feet wide by 6 feet long supported on 4” x 4” posts. Both will have exterior
stairs that lead to existing grade (see attached figure).

I have reevaluated the proposed condition hydraulic model with the proposed deck and stairs additions
and confirmed that these features will not result in a rise to the water surface elevations at any cross
sections in the model, and that the proposed project still satisfies the requirement of Section 3.510(9)(a)
of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance.

Please let me know if you have any questions or any supporting documentation.

Sincerely,

Jake Hofeld
Senior Engineer
Waterways Consulting, Inc.

2022.04.05
13:16:37 -07'00'

| EXPIRES: 6,/30/2023)

i
}

509A Swift St, Santa Cruz, CA 95060, Ph: 831-421-9291 // 1020 SW Taylor St., Ste 380 Portland, OR 97205, Ph: 503-227-5979

www.watways.com



KATHRYN COMPTON - TAX LOT 11 BLOCK 2

PACIFIC CITY, OR

HYDRAULICS ANALYSIS REPORT

e

prepared for
Kathryn Compton

prepared by
Jake Hofeld, P.E.

@ WATERWAY'S

CONSULTING, INC.

December 20, 2021

|EXPIRES: 6/30/2023|

Digitally signed
by Jake Hofeld
Date: 2021.12.21
08:20:14 -08'00'
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@ WATERWAYS

CONSULTING, INC.

INTRODUCTION

Waterways Consulting Inc. (Waterways) has been retained by Kathryn Compton to evaluate the
hydraulic effects on the Nestucca River during a 100-year base flood discharge from a proposed
residential structure. The proposed residential structure will be located on the east (left) bank floodplain
of the Nestucca River at Tax Lot 11 Block 2 in Pacific City, Oregon (Figure 1). The existing site is currently
an undeveloped parcel covered with grasses along the protected embankment of the Nestucca River.
The proposed development on Tax Lot 11 will add a residential structure near the center of the parcel.
The entire property being developed will occur within the FEMA designated floodway, effective
September 28, 2018 (Figure 2).

The following report has been prepared to support floodplain development permitting with Tillamook
County for the proposed project and presents our hydraulic analysis of existing and proposed conditions
for the 100-year flood event along the Nestucca River within the vicinity of the proposed residential
structure. This report is based on the guidance outlined in Section 3.510(9)(a) of the Tillamook County
Land Use Ordinance which requires, “...certification is provided by a professional registered civil
engineer demonstrating through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis performed in accordance with
standard engineering practice that such encroachment shall not result in any increase in flood levels
during the occurrence of the based flood discharge.”

HYDRAULIC MODELING METHODOLOGY

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) has mapped
Nestucca River at the project area as a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) within the regulatory floodway
Zone AE (Figure 2). Tillamook County provided Waterways with a hydraulic model of the Nestucca River
covering the project area for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR), effective September 24, 2015 (Case.
Number 14-10-1727P). The LOMR and corresponding hydraulic model conducted in the United States
Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Hydraulic Engineering Center River Analysis Software (HEC-RAS) by West
Consultants updated the previous modeling and FIRM Panels dated August 1, 1978, All elevations are
referenced to a NAVD 88 vertical datum. This model was used as the basis for all hydraulic modeling.

Waterways updated the hydraulic analysis using HEC-RAS, version 6.0.0. A one-dimensional hydraulic
model was completed to characterize the existing and proposed conditions at the project site during the
100-year recurrence interval peak flow at the Nestucca River. Additional cross sections were added to
the provided model in the vicinity of the project area. The two modeling scenarios include the Existing
Conditions Model (“Ex. Cond.” is the Plan identifier in the model) and the Proposed Conditions Model
(“Prop. Cond.” is the Plan identifier in the model). Figure 3 shows the proposed project location, cross
section locations used in the hydraulic analysis, and the effective FEMA floodplain and floodway
boundaries (FEMA 2018).

Kathryn Compton Pacific City, OR Residential Project 2
Hydraulic Analysis Report - DRAFT



@ WATERWAYS

CONSULTING, INC.

Existing Conditions Model

Additional cross sections added to the LOMR model were sampled from a terrain surface derived from
LiDAR data from the Department of Geology and Mineral Industries (DOGAMI) North Coast collected by
Watershed Sciences Inc. in 2009. LiDAR was updated and overlain with existing topographic survey data
for the project parcel. The existing topographic survey was provided by Bayside Surveying LLC, dated
May 24, 2021 (Figure 4). Bathymetry for the additional cross sections were interpolated from upstream
and downstream cross sections of the LOMR model.

The downstream model boundary extends approximately 1.1 miles downstream of the project area and
the upstream model boundary extends approximately 2.7 miles upstream of the project area (Figure 2).
The bridge crossing geometry at Ferry Street and at Pacific Avenue downstream of the project area were
included in the model from drawings provided by Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) and
Tillamook County. Hydraulic roughness values for the additional cross sections were based on values
published in the provided model. Hydraulic roughness values, known as Manning’s Roughness, for the
additional cross sections are outlined in Table 1.

Table 1. Manning's Roughness for Different Land Use Types

Land Use Type . Manning’s ‘n’
Channel 0.031
Open Pervious Areas (grassed) 0.04
Residential Area 0.08
Open Pervious Areas (trees) 0.10

Proposed Conditions Model

The proposed conditions model included the additional cross sections created in the existing conditions
model. The existing conditions terrain was updated with the proposed residential structure footprint of
54 feet by 36 feet provided by design drawings supplied from the client (Figure 4). The proposed
residential structure was modeled as a blocked obstruction at cross sections located at the upstream
and downstream sides of the proposed structure. The location of the proposed structure is approximate
due to the surveyed property houndaries being in an arbitrary horizontal datum but is considered
accurate enough for the purposes of this analysis. The proposed conditions model did not update the
existing topography of the site.

Boundary Conditions

The downstream boundary condition used in the two models was set to a known water surface
elevation of 14.15 feet (NAVD 88) per the provided model. The downstream boundary condition is
located downstream of FEMA Cross Section A near where Nestucca River meets the Nestucca Bay.

Kathryn Compton Pacific City, OR Residential Project 3
Hydraulic Analysis Report - DRAFT



@ WATERWAYS

CONSULTING, INC.

Peak Flow Hydrology

According to the FEMA FIS report and the provided model, the 100-year peak flow event for this portion
of the Nestucca River is 49,700 cubic feet per second (cfs). Therefore, 49,700 cfs was assumed for the
100-year peak flow (i.e. base flood discharge) in all models.

RESULTS

Results of the hydraulic modeling are presented in Attachment A. These results show that the proposed
structure will not result in a rise to the water surface elevations at any cross sections in the model. No
change between the Existing Conditions Model and Proposed Conditions Model can likely be attributed
to the relatively small building footprints as compared to a much larger/wider floodplain area.

CONCLUSIONS

The results of this hydraulic analysis indicate no rise in the 100-year water surface elevations for the
Proposed Conditions Model when compared to the Existing Conditions Model. Based on this, the
proposed project satisfies the requirement of Section 3.510(9)(a) of the Tillamook County Land Use
Ordinance.

Kathryn Compton Pacific City, OR Residential Project
Hydraulic Analysis Report - DRAFT
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Kathryn Compton Pacific City, OR Residential Project 5
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FIGURES

Kathryn Compton Pacific City, OR Residential Project
Hydraulic Analysis Report - DRAFT
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Siuslaw National Forest
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( NOTES

THIS IS A TOPOGRAPHIC MAP OF TAX LOT 11 BLOCK 22 RIVERGATE. THE PURPOSE OF THIS MAP IS
TO SHOW THE TOPOGRAPHY IN RELATION TO THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. FOR BOUNDARY
INFORMATION SEE MAPS A—58B0 AND A-4528, TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS.

LOT IS IN FLOCDWAY AND AE ZONE WITH A BFE OF 15.8'. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON GPS
OBSERVATIONS WITH AN OPUS SOLUTION, AND ARE IN NAVD B8.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES WERE NOT LOCATED. THERE MAY BE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE AREA.
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HEC-RAS River: Nestucca River Reach: Lower Profile: 100-YR (Continued)
Reach River Sta Profile Plan Q Total Min Ch EI _ W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chi
(cfs) (ft) A (f) (ft) (ft) (fu/it) (f's) (sqft) (ft)

Lower 9942.323 Bridge

Lower 9904.361 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -8.44 16.81 8.05 17.49 0.000544 6.95 10000.77 2093.88 0.31
Lower 9904.361 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -8.44 16.81 8.05 17.49 0.000544 6.95 10000.85 2093.88 0.31

|

Lower 8988.11 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -4.80 16.59 8.14 16.95 0.000332 5.37 12913.85 1984.55 0.24
Lower 8988.11 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -4.80 16.59 8.14 16.95 0.000332 5.37 12913.97 1984.56 0.24
Lower 8192.259 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -18.19 16.33 6.30 16.70 0.000310 5.48 12882.15 2038.15 0.23
Lower 8192.259 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -18.19 16.33 6.30 16.70 0.000310 5.48 12882.29 2038.15 0.23
Lower 7839.108 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -6.96 16.23 6.76 16.59 0.000312 5.17 12426.48 1877.67 0.23
Lower 7839.108 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -6.96 16.23 6.76 16.59 0.000312 5.17 12426.62 1877.68 0.23
Lower 6628.945 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -1.36 16.02 6.84 16.25 0.000210 3.92 14172.96 3170.57 0.19
Lower 6628.945 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -1.36 16.02 6.84 16.25 0.000210 3.92 14173.10 3170.57 0.19
Lower 6328 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -3.02 15.84 6.30 16.17 0.000265 4.75 13022.94 3113.37 0.22
Lower 6328 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -3.02 15.84 6.30 16.17 0.000265 4.75 13023.09 3113.39 0.22
Lower 5958 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -5.05 15.74 5.83 16.08 0.000267 4.90 12716.31 2821.12 0.22
Lower 5058 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -5.05 15.74 5.83 16.08 0.000267 4.90 12716.45 2821.13 0.22
Lower 5927 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -5.22 15.69 5.70 16.06 0.000288 5.12 12586.09 3006.93 0.23
Lower 5927 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -5.22 15.69 5.70 16.06 0.000289 5.12 12480.35 2952.79 0.23
Lower 5877 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -5.50 15.68 5.63 16.05 0.000288 5.13 13113.19 3148.42 0.23
Lower 5877 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -5.50 15.68 5.63 16.05 0.000288 5.12 13013.53 3094.40 0.23
Lower 5844 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -5.68 15.67 5.61 16.04 0.000284 5.10 13518.47 3291.64 0.23
Lower 5844 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -5.68 15.67 5.61 16.04 0.000284 5.10 13518.47| 3291.64 0.23
Lower 5242 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -8.99 15.39 5.94 15.84 0.000338 5.37 9568.59 2947.79 0.24
Lower 5242 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -8.99 15.39 5.94 15.84 0.000338 5.37 9568.59 2947.79 0.24
Lower 4746.314 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -11.72 14.76 7.45 15.56 0.000672 7.30 7417.23 244234 0.34
Lower 4746.314 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -11.72 14.76 7.45 15.56 0.000672 7.30 7417.23 244234 0.34
Lower 3370.732 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -3.40 14.28 6.63 14.73 0.000430 5.53 9803.55 3594.57 0.27
Lower 3370.732 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -3.40 14.28 6.63 14.73 0.000430 553 9803.55 3594.57 0.27
Lower 2099.855 100-YR Ex. Cond. 49700.00 -3.90 14.15 5.85 14.31 0.000175 3.42 17693.71 | 5262.50 0.17
Lower 2099.855 100-YR Prop. Cond. 49700.00 -3.90 14.15 5.85 14.31 0.000175 3.42 17693.71 | 5262.50 0.17
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ENGINEERED

FRAMING NOTES

FLOOR JOIST NOTES

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1) THIS PLAN 1S LATERALLY AND VERTICALLY ENGINEERED

2) ENGINEERED REQUIREMENTS AND DETAILS (SEE 'S' SHEETS)
SUPERSEDE ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS FOR SAID ELEMENTS OR
PLAN.

3) ALL MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL
BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOB SITE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION FOR
THE INSPECTOR'S USE AND REFERENCE

FOUNDATION NOTES

1) MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE (TABLE R402.2)
U.N.O. PER ENGINEER

TYPEILOCATION WEATHERING POTENTIAL
NEGLIGIELH MODERATE| SEVERE
FOUNDATIONS.
2500 PSI
BASEMENT WALLS. 2500 PSI 2500 PSI AIR
CONCRETE NOT EXP ENTRAINED
TO WEATHER
7500 PSI
BASEMENT SLABS 2500PSI | 2500 BSI AIR
ENTRAINED
FOUNDATIONS,
. 3000PSI | 3000 P
BASEMENT WALLS, 2500 PSI AIR e
OTHER VERT CONC ENTRAINED | ENTRAINED
EXPOSED TO WEATHER|
GARAGE FLOOR SLABS, s000ps1 | 3500 PSI
PORCHES & STEPS EXP | 2500 PSI AIR AIR
TO WEATHER ENTRAINED | ENTRAINED|

2) FOUNDATIONS WITH STEM WALLS SHALL HAVE REINFORCEMENT
PER ENGINEER

3) BOTTOM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED A MIN OF 3" ABOVE
THE BOTTOM OF THE FOOTING

4) MUDSILLS AT EXTERIOR WALLS, INTERIOR BEARING WALL SOLE
PLATES. AND INTERIOR BRACED WALL PLATES THAT ARE
SUPPORTED ON CONTINUOUS FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE ANCHORED
TO THE FOUNDATION WITH MIN. 5/8" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4-0" OC. MIN.
ANCHOR BOLTS AT BOARD ENDS ARE TO BE A MAX. OF 12" AND NOT
LESS THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PLATE
SECTION. ANCHOR BOLTS TO HAVE MIN. 7" EMBEDMENT INTO
CONCRETE FOUNDATION. OTHER INTERIOR BEARING WALLS NOT
DENOTED ON THE PLANS AS REQUIRING ANCHOR BOLTS. SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO FOOTINGS WITH APPROVED FASTENERS. (R403.1.6 &
RAD3.16.1)

5) CONCRETE PAD FOOTINGS SHALL HAVE REINFORCEMENT PER
ENGINEER.

6) A PLATE WASHER CONFORMING TO SECTION R602.11.1 SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR ALL ANCHOR BOLTS PLATE WASHER TO BE A MIN.
OF 0,229 INCH x 3 INCHES x 3 INCHES.

7) ADJUST FOOTING DEPTH AS NECESSARY PER FROST DEPTH
REQUIREMENTS.

§) CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION SHALL BE FROVIDED AT A RATIO OF
1/300 PER IRC R408.1. A FOUNDATION VENT SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITHIN 3' OF BUILDING CORNERS. INSTALL CLASS 1 VAPOR
BARRIER IN CRAWL SPACE PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS (JOINTS
LAPPED 12" AT SEAMS AND EXTEND MIN 12" UP FOUNDATION
WALLS).

1) ALL EXTERIOR WALL STUDS, HOUSE AND GARAGE, SHALL BE
6 @ 16" OC
2) WALL STUDS SHALL BE DF/L #2, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
3) STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (POSTS, BEAMS, ETC) SHALL BE A MIN
OF DF/L #2, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL STUDS AT WHERE
HOLDOWNS ATTACH SHALL BE DF-L #2.
4) WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHOULD BE
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED (PT) WOOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH
AWPA Ul AND M4 STANDARDS
5) PROVIDE MIN. A SINGLE OR MULTIPLE STUDS UNDER GIRDER
BEARING POINTS TO MATCH THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS IN THE
TRUSS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
6) DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3" FROM THE
FACE OF ADJACENT WALLS
7) PROVIDE SOLID HEADERS IN OPENINGS IN INTERIOR BEARING
WALLS
8) BEAMS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO POSTS AND POSTS TO
FOOTINGS/SUPPORT MEMBERS WITH APPROPRIATE FASTENERS.
FASTENERS INSTALLED IN PRESERVATIVE-TREATED (PT) WOOD
SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED WITH MIN
COATING WEIGHT COMPLYING WITH ASTM A 153 THIS INCLUDES
NUTS AND WASHERS
FASTENERS OTHER THAN NAILS AND TIMBER RIVETS ARE
PERMITTED TO BE MECHANICALLY DEPOSITED ZINC-COATED
WITH COATING WEIGHTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM B 695, CLASS 55
MIN
PLAIN CARBON STEEL FASTENERS IN PT WOOD WITH SBX/DOT OR
ZINC BORATE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE GALVANIZED.
9) STUD HEIGHT 1S DEPENDENT ON BUILDING PLATE HEIGHT:
92 5/8" TALL STUDS = 8' PLATE
104 5/8" TALL STUDS = 9' PLATE
116 5/8* TALL STUDS = 10' PLATE
10) SEE ENGINEER'S PLANS ('S’ SHEETS) FOR WINDOW/ DOOR
HEADER CALLOUTS
10) SEE D' SHEETS FOR FRAMING DETAILS AS WELL AS
ENGINEER'S 'S' OR D' SHEETS.
11) FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS (R302.11)
- IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS
(VERTICALLY AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS AND
HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET)
- AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT
SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS
- IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN
- AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES. DUCTS. CABLES AND
WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED
MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION
- AT CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES

1) SEE PLANS FOR JOIST LAYOUT

2) FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE BLOCKED PER THE JOIST
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS

3) FULL DEPTH BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERMEDIATE
JOIST SUPPORTS,

4) LATERAL RESTRAINT OF FLOOR JOISTS AT JOIST ENDS TO BE
PROVIDED PER DETAIL 1/D1 AND PER THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
5) JOISTS TO BE HUNG TO BEAMS HELD UP IN FLOOR SYSTEM
WITH APPROVED JOIST HANGERS

6) PENETRATIONS THROUGH JOIST WEBS TO BE PERMITTED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ONLY

7) OFFSET JOISTS TO AVOID PLUMBING, ETC. PER JOIST LAYOUT
AND/OR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. OFFSETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 3".

FLOOR PLAN NOTES

HVAC NOTES

1) ALL NEW DUCT SYSTEMS AND AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT AND
APPLIANCES SHALL BE LOCATED FULLY WITHIN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE N1105.3
EXCEPTIONS
1. VENTILATION INTAKE DUCTWORK AND EXHAUST
DUCTWORK
2 UP TO 5 PERCENT OF THE LENGTH OF AN HVAC SYSTEM
DUCTWORK SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE
OF THE THERMAL ENVELOPE
3. DUCTS DEEPLY BURIED IN INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING:
3.1 INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO FILL GAPS AND
VOIDS BETWEEN THE DUCT AND THE CEILING. AND A
MINIMUM OF R-19 SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE THE DUCT
BETWEEN THE DUCT AND UNCONDITIONED ATTIC
3.2 INSULATION DEPTH MARKER FLAGS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ON THE DUCTS EVERY 10 (3048mm) OR AS APPROI'ED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL

2) BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS AND OUTDOOR VENTILATION
SUPPLY FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED

1) BEDROOMS, HABITABLE ATTICS. AND BASEMENTS SHALL
HAVE AT LEAST ONE EMERGENCY EGRESS WINDOW. WHERE
BASEMENTS HAVE MULTIPLE BEDROOMS. EACH BEDROOM
SHALL HAVE AN EGRESS WINDOW. EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL
MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS

- SILL HEIGHT NOT MORE THAN 44" AFF

- CLEAR NET OPENING AREA OF 5.7 §F

- CLEAR NET OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"

- CLEAR NET OPENING WIDTH OF 20"
2) WHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW IS MORE
THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE. THE SILL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
24" AFF. IF THE SILL HEIGHT IS LESS THAN 24", THE WINDOW
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN OPENING CONTROL DEVICE
COMPLYING WITH ASTM F 2090
3) PROVIDE A SMOKE DETECTOR IN EVERY BEDROOM. PROVIDE
A COMBINATION CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR TO
THE COMMON SPACE (HALLWAY, BONUS ROOM, ETC) ON EACH
FLOOR CO/SD DETECTOR TO BE WITHIN 14' OF EACH BEDROOM
ENTRANCE MULTIPLE CO/SD DETECTORS MAY BE NECESSARY
ON A SINGLE FLOOR PER PLAN LAYOUT. SMOKE DETECTORS
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3 FEET HORIZONTALLY
FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS
A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WILL PREVENT THE
PLACEMENT OF A REQUIRED SMOKE ALARM
4) PROVIDE INSULATION DAMS AT ALL CEILING MOUNTED
HEATER LOCATIONS (IF APPLICABLE).
5) NATURAL LIGHT TO BE PROVIDED AT A RATIO OF 8% OF
FLOOR AREA OF HABITABLE ROOMS NATURAL VENTILATION
TO BE FROVIDED AT A RATIO OF 4% OF FLOOR AREA OF
HABITABLE ROOMS
6) ALL INTERIOR WALL SURFACES AND CEILINGS TO BE
SHEETROCKED WITH 1/2" GYP BD. OR AS REQUIRED PER LOCAL
JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. THIS WILL INCLUDE ANY
ACCESSIBLE UNDER-STAIR LOCATIONS ALL TUB/SHOWER
ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE WATER RESISTANT GYP BD
7) APPLY 172" GYP BD TO GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING. IF
THERE 1S HABITABLE SPACE ABOVE THE GARAGE. THE LID
SHALL HAVE 5/8* TYPE ‘X' GYP BD, AND ALL SUPPORTING
WALLS 1/2" GYP BD. (LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS
MAY SUPERSEDE THESE REQUIREMENTS - CHECK WITH LOCAL
JURISDICTION)

1) ACTUAL LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, ELECTRIC
RESISTANCE HEATERS, THERMOSTATS. AND ALL ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ELECTRICIAN
AND INSTALLED TO CODE.
2) ALL HABITABLE ROOMS, BATHROOMS, HALLWAYS,
STAIRWAYS AND GARAGES TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE WALL
SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING FIXTURE OR OUTLET
3) STAIRWAYS MUST BE ILLUMINATED IN ONE OF TWO WAYS:
2) ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING IN THE VICINITY OF EACH
LANDING (TOP, BOTTOM, AND INTERMEDIATE).
b) ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING OVER EACH INDIVIDUAL
STAIRWAY SECTION
4) STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HAVE A CONTROL SWITCH AT EACH
FLOOR.
5) AT LEAST ONE WALL-SWITCH-CONTROLLED LIGHTING
OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE ILLUMINATION ON
THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF EACH OUTDOOR EGRESS DOOR HAVING
GRADE LEVEL ACCESS, INCLUDING OUTDOOR EGRESS DOORS
FOR ATTACHED GARAGES AND DETACHED GARAGES WITH
ELECTRIC POWER
5) RANGE HOOD EXHAUST FAN RATE TO BE MIN. 150 CFM
6) BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN RATE TO BE MIN. 80 CFM
7) PROVIDE (1) CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING EXHAUST FAN PER
HOME. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATION.
$) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED IN EVERY
HABITABLE ROOM (KITCHEN. BEDROOM, LIVING ROOM, DINING
ROOM_ETC) SO THAT NO POINT MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 6
FEET FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET
9) COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EVERY
WALL COUNTERTOP SPACE THAT IS 12" OR WIDER AND SO THAT
NO POINT ALONG THE WALL LINE IS MORE THAN 24" FROM AN
QUTLET IN THAT SPACE.
10) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED
AT EACH ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP SPACE WITH A
LONG DIMENSION OF 24" OR GREATER AND A SHORT
DIMENSION OF 12" OR GREATER
11) AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE QUTLET SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN BATHROOMS AND SUCH OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN
36" OF THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF EACH LAVATORY BASIN. THE
RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR
PARTITION THAT IS ADJACENT TO THE LAVATORY BASIN
LOCATION.
12) ALL BATHROOM. GARAGE. OUTDOOR, UNFINISHED
BASEMENT AND KITCHEN COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
SHALL HAVE GFCI PROTECTION (IRC E3902).
13) ALL RECEPTACLES THAT ARE LOCATED WITHIN 6' OF THE
OUTSIDE EDGE OF A SINK SHALL HAVE GFCI PROTECTION (IRC
E3902.7)
14) THE RECEPTACLE SUPPLYING THE DISHWASHER SHALL
HAVE GFCI PROTECTION (IRC E3902.10)
14) ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 120-VOLT. SINGLE
PHASE. 15- AND 20-AMP OUTLETS INSTALLED IN KITCHENS.
FAMILY ROOMS. DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, GREAT
ROOMS, DENS, BEDROOMS, CLOSETS, LAUNDRY ROOMS.
HALLWAYS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS SHALL
HAVE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER PROTECTION PER
SECTION E3902.16

COMPTON - 1920

GARAGE CONFIGURATION:
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY - 2021 ORSC CHAPTER 11

PRESCRIPTIVE ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS - TABLE N1101.1(1)

OPTION | GLAZING AREA: | GLAZING | SKYLIGHT | DOOR INSULATION BASEMENT INS. BUCTS
% OF FLOOR U-FACTOR | U-FACTOR | U-FACTOR [CEILING| WALL | FLOOR| WALL SLAB

STD R-21

BASE UNLIMITED 027 0.50 0.20 R-49* | W/INS. | R30 [R-IS(CONTYI R-15 | pg

CASE HEADERS R-21 (FRAME 2

ALL CONDITIONED SPACES WITHIN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE
N1101.1(1) (ABOVE) AND ONE ADDITIONAL MEASURE FROM TABLE N1101.1(2) (BELOW)

ADDITIONAL MEASURES - TABLE N1101.1(2):

1 HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC SYSTEM
[ a  Gas-fired furnace or boiler AFUE 94 percent, or
DJ b, Airsource heat pump HSPF 10.0/14.0 SEER cooling, or
[ ¢ Ground source heat pump COP 3.5 or Energy Star rated
2 HIGH EFFICIENCY WATER HEATING SYSTEM
[0 a  Natural gas/propane water heater with minimum UEF 0.90, or
[ b. Electric heat pump water heater with minimum 2.0 COP, or
[ ¢ Natural gas/propane tankless/instantaneous heater with minimum 0.80 UEF Drain

Water Heat Recovery Unit installed on minimum of one shower/tub-shower

*.TABLE 1101.1(1) VAULTED CEILING SURFACE AREA EXCEEDING 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL HEATED SPACE FLOOR AREA
SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR NO GREATER THAN U-0.026 (EQUIVALENT TO R-38 RAFTER OR SCISSOR TRUSS WITH R-38 ADVANCED
FRAMING)

N1104.5.2 INTERMEDIATE FRAMING FOR WALLS. INTERMEDIATE FRAMING FOR WALLS IS AN OPTIONAL CONSTRUCTION
METHOD. INTERMEDIATE FRAMING, WHEN USED TO ACHIEVE IMPROVED WALL PERFORMANCE UNDER THE REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE 1101.1(1) OR TABLE N1104 1(2). SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. WALLS WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2 X STUDS AT 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOWING. AS DETAILED IN ITEMS 2 AND 3

2. CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS. EXTERIOR WALL AND CEILING CORNERS SHALL BE FULLY INSULATED THROUGH THE USE
OF THREE-STUD CORNERS CONFIGURED TO ALLOW FULL INSULATION INTO THE CORNER. OR TWO-STUD CORNERS AND
DRYWALL BACKUP CLIPS OR OTHER APPROVED TECHNIQUE. INTERSECTIONS OF INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS WITH
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FULLY INSULATED THROUGH THE USE OF SINGLE BACKER BOARDS. MID-HEIGHT BLOCKING
WITH DRYWALL CLIPS OR OTHER APPROVED TECHNIQUE

HEADERS. VOIDS IN HEADERS | INCH (25.4 MM) TO 2 INCHES (51 MM) IN THICKNESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH INSULATION
THAT HAS A VALUE OF R-4 OR GREATER PER | INCH (25.4 MM) THICKNESS. VOIDS IN HEADERS GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (51
MM) IN DEPTH SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM LEVEL OF R-10. NONSTRUCTURAL HEADERS (SUCH AS IN GABLE-END
WALLS) SHALL BE ELIMINATED AND REPLACED WITH INSULATION TO ACHIEVE THERMAL PERFORMANCE LEVELS
EQUIVALENT TO THE SURROUNDING AREA

[

N1104.8.2 SEALING REQUIRED. EXTERIOR JOINTS AROUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES. BETWEEN WALL CAVITIES AND
WINDOW OR DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN WALLS AND FOUNDATION, BETWEEN WALLS AND ROOF. BETWEEN WALL PANELS. AT
PENETRATIONS OR UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOFS AND ALL OTHER OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR
ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

SEALING FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE N1104 8. OR THE DWELLING SHALL BE TESTED TO DEMONSTRATE A BLOWER DOOR RESULT NOT
GREATER THAN 4.0 ACH50

N1104.82 1 TOP PLATE SEALING. AT ALL WALLS IN CONTACT WITH VENTED ATTICS, THE WALL COVERING (GYPSUM BOARD OR
OTHER) SHALL BE SEALED TO THE TOP PLATE WITH CAULK. SEALANT. GASKET OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL

N1105.2 INSULATION OF DUCTS. ALL NEW DUCT SYSTEMS OR NEW PORTIONS OF DUCT SYSTEMS EXPOSED TO UNCONDITIONED
SPACES. AND BURIED DUCTWORK WITHIN INSULATION THAT MEETS THE EXCEPTION TO SECTION N1105 3, SHALL BE INSULATED
TO MINIMUM R-8

EXCEPTIONS

1. THE REPLACEMENT OR ADDITION OF A FURNACE, AIR CONDITIONER OR HEAT PUMP SHALL NOT REQUIRE EXISTING DUCTS TO
BE INSULATED TO CURRENT CODE

2. EXHAUST AND INTAKE DUCTWORK

N1105.3 INSTALLATION OF DUCTS. ALL NEW DUCT SYSTEMS AND AIR HANDLING EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE
LOCATED FULLY WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE

EXCEPTIONS

1. VENTILATION INTAKE DUCTWORK AND EXHAUST DUCTWORK

2 UP TO 5 PERCENT OF THE LENGTH OF AN HVAC SYSTEM DUCTWORK SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE
THERMAL ENVELOPE.

3 DUCTS DEEPLY BURIED IN INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING

3 1. INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO FILL GAPS AND VOIDS BETWEEN THE DUCT AND THE CEILING, AND A MINIMUM OF
R-19 INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE THE DUCT BETWEEN THE DUCT AND UNCONDITIONED ATTIC

32 INSULATION DEPTH MARKER FLAGS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE DUCTS EVERY 10 FEET (3048 MM) OR AS APPROVED BY
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

N1106.2 DOMESTIC AND SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEMS. DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF
R-3 AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS

1. PIPE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

2 THE FIRST 8 FEET (2438 MM) OF PIPE INTO AND OUT OF A WATER HEATER

3. RECIRCULATING WATER PIPING

N1107.4 SOLAR INTERCONNECTION PATHWAY. A SQUARE METAL JUNCTION BOX NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES (102 MM
BY 102 MM) WITH A METAL BOX COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY OF
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL. A MINIMUM ¥%-INCH (19 MM) NONFLEXIBLE METAL RACEWAY SHALL EXTEND FROM THE
JUNCTION BOX TO A CAPPED ROOF TERMINATION OR TO AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION IN THE ATTIC WITH A VERTICAL
CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM)

WHERE THE RACEWAY TERMINATES IN THE ATTIC, THE TERMINATION SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM)
ABOVE THE INSULATION. THE END OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE MARKED AS “RESERVED FOR SOLAR ™

EXCEPTION: IN LIEU OF %-INCH (19 MM) NONFLEXIBLE METAL RACEWAY_ A MINIMUM NO 10 COPPER 3-WIRE MC CABLE
INSTALLED FROM THE JUNCTION BOX TO THE TERMINATION POINT INCLUDING 6 INCHES (152 MM) ADDITIONAL WIRE IS
PERMITTED

MECHANICAL VENTILATION - 2021 ORSC CHAPTER 15

M1505.4 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS M1505 4.1 THROUGH M1305.4.4

M1505.4.1 SYSTEM DESIGN. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE BALANCED VENTILATION
LOCAL EXHAUST OR SUPPLY FANS ARE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS PART OF SUCH A SYSTEM. OUTDOOR AIR VENTILATION
PROVIDED BY A SUPPLY FAN DUCTED TO THE RETURN SIDE OF AN AIR HANDLER SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS PROVIDING SUPPLY
VENTILATION FOR THE BALANCED SYSTEM

M1505.4.2 SYSTEM CONTROLS. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROLS
THAT ENABLE MANUAL OVERRIDE

MI1505.4.3 MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE. THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE
OUTDOOR AIR AT A CONTINUOQUS RATE AS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE M1505.4.3(1) OR EQUATION 15-1
VENTILATION RATE IN CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE = (0.01 = TOTAL SQUARE FOOT AREA OF HOUSE) + [7.5 » (NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
+1)]

EXCEPTION: THE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IS PERMITTED TO OPERATE INTERMITTENTLY WHERE THE
SYSTEM HAS CONTROLS THAT ENABLE OPERATION FOR NOT LESS THAN 25 PERCENT OF EACH 4-HOUR SEGMENT AND THE
VENTILATION RATE PRESCRIBED IN TABLE M1505.4 3(1) IS MULTIPLIED BY THE FACTOR DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE M1505 4 3(2)

TABLE M1505.4.3(1) CONTINOUS WHOLE HOUSE MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEM AIR FLOW RATE REQUIRMENTS

DWELLING UNIT FLOOR AREA (square feet) NUMBER OF BEDROOMS

0-1 | 2-3 I 4-5 [ 6-7 | =7

Airflow in CFM

< 1,500 30 45 60 75 90
1,501 - 3,000 45 60 75 90 105
3,001 - 4,500 60 75 90 105 120
4,501 - 6,000 75 90 105 120 135
6,001 - 7,500 90 105 120 135 150
> 7,500 105 120 135 150 165

TABLE M1505.4.3(2) INTERMITTENT WHOLE HOUSE
MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS

RUN-TIME PERCENTAGE IN y
EACH 4-HOUR SEGMENT 25% 33% 50% 66% 75% 100%
FACTOR 4 3 2 1.5 1.3 1
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CLASSIC ELEV. NOTES

EXTERIOR SIDING & TRIM SPECIFICATIONS

Al

1) SIDING ON WALLS: HORIZONTAL LA SIDING. UN.O.

2} SOFFITED AREAS: PLAIN PANEL SIDING WITH 4/4x3 TRIM AT
PERIME TER.

%) TRIMATEXTERIOR CORNERS: 544 TRIM

4} WRAPPED PORCH SUPPORT BEAM AND PILLARS: FRONT, BACK,
BOTTOM (BETWEEN POSTS) AND EXPOSED END OF THE SUPPORT

BEAM TO BE COVERED WITH PLAIN (NO GROOVE) PANEL SIDING,
RIDGE HEIGHT FOSTS TO BE WRAFFED PER DETAIL TaDé PILLAR COVER TO

TERMINATE AT THE BOTTOM §° BELOW THE TOF OF THE ROUGH
FLOOR ELEVATION OF THE HOME. THE OWNER WILL PROVIDE
THE FRONT PORCH (WOOD DECK OR CONCRETE SLAB). BASE
TRIM TO BE ADJUSTED AS NEEDED.

PAGE:

——COMP. SHINGLE ROOFING

o
o=
95
= % TOPOFPLATE
3 POFPLATE
= == i N | - _ -
Z ] I i = = g
g — I ; iS = o e ——
g . — H —f —|— —— - -
g | ¥ E— H ] — - e HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING
o o —— o U = A I S S =
e = Z = i EE . t=—5/4x4 CORNER TRIM
FINISHED FLR — o ST == =
ST T DECKLEDG — i
e . = . = ————— FINISHED GRADE BY
+/-0 GRADE — OWNER SLOPE TO CODE
FRONT ELEVATION
V8= 10"
RIDGE HEIGHT

———COMP. SHINGLE ROOFING

12/03/2021

2018 IRC
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
DATE:
DRAFTED BY: MG
1/17/22

REV:

THMS MODEL CODE - IOB #:
A43 - LO-30684

PLAN ORIENTATION:
STANDARD

CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT PKG.:
STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING &

COMPTON - 1920

GARAGE CONFIGURATION:
FRONT

ELEVATIONS

= | TOPOFPLATE : — : — NAILS, PLASTIC ROOF VENTS &
s — e STAINLESS STEEL 200amp
3 | s —— — e HORLZONTAL AP SIOIG UNDERGROUND ELEC. METER BASE
11" = | et R T HIGH WIND EXPOSURE:
T A UPGRADED STRUCTURAL HARDWARE,
| S : HAND TABBED ROOF SHINGLES,
Uw;lg;ﬂ;ggg';gg%gg\ — e HI-WIND GARAGE DOOR, PREMIUM
s . - VINYL WINDOW UPGRADE & OTHER
R T — e REQUIREMENTS TO MEET LOCAL CODE.
18" = 1-0"

© COPYRIGHT 2021

NOTE:

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE DRAWN W/
ESTIMATED GRADES. ONCE SITE
CLEARING & EXCAVATION IS COMPLETE,
SOME ADJUSTMENTS MAY BE NECESSARY.
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184"

TOP OF PLATE
Rk ol 2 e MY

24'-2" BUILDING HEIGHT
8.1 1/8"

36 DECK LEDGER—"

1/8" = 10"

5/4x6 BELLY BAND

HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING

+—>5/4x4 CORNER TRIM

FINISHED GRADE BY
/ OWNER SLOPE TO CODE

COMP. SHINGLE ROOFING—

HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING

§/4x4 CORNER TRIM—=f|—

RIDGE HEIGHT
o
% L)
i =
TOPOFPLATE , ¥ I
&)
=
g
= 5
VE—— = 2
SRS § o
= _.__. _— - F’l
& ps
SRS R AR A FINISHED FLR

FINISHED GRADE BY
OWNER SLOPE TO CODE
+-0 GRADE,

REAR ELEVATION

A
\-CUT DOWN DOOR FOR

CLASSIC ELEV. NOTES

EXTERIOR SIDING & TRIM SPECIFICATIONS

Al.l

PAGE:

1) SIDING ON WALLS: HORLZONTAL LAF SIDING. UN.O.

) SOFFITED AREAS: FLAIN PANEL SIDING WITH 3453 TRIM AT
PERIMETER.

33 TRIM AT EXTERIOR CORNERS: Si4x4 TRIM

4) WRAFPED PORCIH SUPPORT BEAM AND PILLARS: FRONT, BACK,
BOTTOM (BETWEEN POSTS) AND EXPOSED END OF THE SUPPORT
BEAM TO BE COVERED WITH PL AIN (NO GROOVE) PANEL SIDING
POSTS TO BE WRAFFED PER DETAIL 7416, FILLAR COVER TO
TERMINATE AT THE BOTTOM 5” BELOW THE TOP OF THE ROUGH
FLOOR ELEVATION OF THE HOME. THE OWNER WILL FROVIDE
THE FRONT PORCH (WOOD DECK DR CONCRE TE SLAR). BASE
TRIM TO BE ADJUSTED AS NEEDED:

12/03/2021

DRAFTED BY: MG

1/17/22

2018 IRC
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DATE:

REV:

[HMS MODEL CODE - JOB #:
A43 - LO-30684

STANDARD

PLAN ORIENTATION:

CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT PKG.:
STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING &
NAILS, PLASTIC ROOF VENTS &
STAINLESS STEEL 200amp
UNDERGROUND ELEC. METER BASE

COMPTON - 1920

GARAGE CONFIGURATION:

FRONT
ELEVATIONS

HIGH WIND EXPOSURE:

UPGRADED STRUCTURAL HARDWARE,
HAND TABBED ROOF SHINGLES,
HI-WIND GARAGE DOOR, PREMIUM
VINYL WINDOW UPGRADE & OTHER
REQUIREMENTS TO MEET LOCAL CODE.

© COPYRIGHT 2021

NOTE:

'EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ARE DRAWN W/

ESTIMATED GRADES. ONCE SITE
CLEARING & EXCAVATION IS COMPLETE,
SOME ADJUSTMENTS MAY BE NECESSARY.
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300"

360"

VAULT AREAS

I T T —— -
i |
TRUSSES TO HAVE
HEEL PER CHART, TYP
UN O SEE DETAIL 1/D3
8 : \,, N
EXHAUST PORTS
B"x8" CUTOUT TYP
(4) PLACES
b | _
: RIDGE
10"x10" ROOF VENTS—J """" boocieooodb T i i e T i
DEDICATED TO ATTIC MANUFACTURED TRUSSE
VENTILATION. TYP @24"0C TYP UNO. |
(14) PER PLAN . I
SOFFIT UNDER |
P FER .

ROOF PLAN

1/8" =1'-0"

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1) PROVIDE PROTECTIVE FLASHING FOR ALL ROOF
PENETRATIONS

2) REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED W/
BUG/INSECT SCREENS.

3) REQUIRED VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED
AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF SNOW AND/OR RAIN

4) INSTALL INSULATION SO THAT THE FREE FLOW OF AIR WITHIN
THE ATTIC IS NOT BLOCKED. (IRC/ORSC R806.3)

5) COMPOSITION SHINGLE ROOFING TO BE INSTALLED OVER 15#
ROOFING FELT PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

6) SEE PLAN FOR ROOF PITCH

7) GABLE END OVERHANGS ARE 12". EAVES ARE 2-0" TYPICAL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

8) PORCH & PATIO COVERS TO BE SOFFITED W/ PLAIN PANEL
SIDING, UN.O.. VENT THE ENCLOSED SPACE PER CODE

9) PROVIDE & INSTALL RAIN GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS AS
REQUIRED PER BUILD LOCATION.

2

PAGE

VENTILATION

1) THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED. PROVIDED
THAT AT LEAST 40% BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED
AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER
PORTION OF THE SPACE BEING VENTILATED. THE REMAINING
BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTING WILL BE PROVIDED BY
EAVE VENTS AND/OR LOW ROOF VENTS (R806.2).

2) ALTERNATIVE METHOD: VENTILATION SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED.

VENTS:

1) 10"x10" ROOF VENTS ARE BASED ON 51 SQ IN NET FREE
VENTILATION AREA PER VENT.

2) EAVE VENTS ARE BASED ON 9 SQ IN NET FREE VENTILATION

AREA PER VENT.

MAIN ROOF
AREA 344.7208QIN
REQUIRED VENTING 1LI150SQIN
ROOF VENTS (HIGH) 573 SQIN(12)
EAVE VENTS 450 SQ IN (50}
ROOF VENTS (LOW) 153 SQIN (3)

LEGEND

@  DOWNSPOUT ABOVE TO ROOF BELOW
@& DOWNSPOUT TO RAIN DRAIN

. 10"x10" STANDARD ATTIC SPACE ROOF VENT

@ 58" EXHAUST PORT

CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT PKG.:
STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING &
NAILS & STAINLESS STEEL 200amp
UNDERGROUND ELEC. METER BASE

HIGH WIND EXPOSURE:

UPGRADED HI-WIND GARAGE DOOR,
PREMIUM VINYL WINDOW UPGRADE
AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS TO
MEET LOCAL CODE.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

5700 1) SEE NOTES SHEET (SHEET 'N') FOR GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES.
i - N 2) FOR STRUCTURAL & LATERAL REQUIREMENTS SEE FRAMING
L 20 .l" 300 PLANS & ALL "S" SHEETS
_!(
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2018 IRC
12/03/2021
DRAFTED BY: MG

REV:

SCALE: 1/8" =1"-0"

THMS MODEL CODE - JOB #:

A43 -10-30684 | DATE:

PLAN ORIENTATION:
STANDARD

COMPTON - 1920

GARAGE CONFIGURATION:
FRONT

FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT PKG.:

STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING &
1944 SF 1/8" =1'-0" NAILS & STAINLESS STEEL 200amp
UNDERGROUND ELEC. METER BASE

HIGH WIND EXPOSURE:

UPGRADED HI-WIND GARAGE DOOR,
PREMIUM VINYL WINDOW UPGRADE
AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS TO
MEET LOCAL CODE.
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FDN PLAN NOTES

28 3/4"

150"

START JOIST LAYOUT THIS SIDE

120"

o

120"
360"

120"

1) SEE ENGINEER'S NOTES SHEET FOR GENERAL FOUNDATION
PLAN NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS.

2) ] = BEARING WALLS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON
CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS AND REQUIRE ANCHOR BOLT
CONNECTION (PLATE TO FOOTING)

3) 2" DIAMETER WATER LINE BLOCKOUT AND 5" DIAMETER

SEWER LINE BLOCKOUT LOCATION(S) TO BE IDENTIFIED ON SITE
IF REQUIRED.

= VENTS PROHIBITED IN DOOR. SITES

5) CRIPPLE WALLS W/ A STUD HEIGHT LESS THAN 14" SHALL BE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED ON ONE SIDE W/ WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANELS FASTENED TO BOTH TOP & BOTTOM PLATES

6) ALL POSTS AS WELL AS ANY BEARING WALLS PARALLEL TO
THE FLOOR JOISTS ARE TO EXTEND TO DECKING.

7) PROVIDE (2) UFER GROUNDS TIED INTO REBAR GRID (1) AT
PANEL LOCATION & (1) AT MIN. 20 FT SEPARATION

VENTILATION

2018 IRC

A4

1/8" =1'-0"
12/03/2021

SCALE
DATE:

DRAFTED BY: MG

REV:

1) THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 1/300 OF THE AREA OF THE CRAWLSPACE WITH THE USE OF A
CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER MATERIAL THERE SHALL BE ONE VENT
MIN. WITHIN 3' OF EACH BUILDING CORNER.

FOUNDATION VENTS ARE BASED ON A SCREENED 16" x 6" VENT
WITH A NET-FREE VENTILATING AREA OF 72 SQ IN PER VENT.

FEMA COMPLIANT FOUNDATION VENTS ARE BASED ON A
SCREENED 16" x 8" VENT W/ A NET FREE VENTILATING AREA OF 5]
SQ IN PER VENTS, AND 200 SQ FT FLOOD COVERAGE

HOUSE CRAWLSPACE: AIR VENTILATION

AREA 263.089 SQ IN

REQUIRED VENTING B77SQIN

VENTS PROVIDED (FEMA) L0 VENTS =510 SQ IN. AIR
VENTS PROVIDED (STANDARD) 6 VENTS =432 SQ IN. AIR
TOTAL PROVIDED VENTILATION =942 SQ IN

HOUSE CRAWLSPACE: FLOOD VENTING

AREA 1828 SQFT
REQUIRED VENTING 1828 SQ IN
VENTS PROVIDED (FEMA) 10 VENTS = 2000 SQFT

GARAGE (FEMA VENTILATION)
AREA 450 SF
VENTS PROVIDED (FEMA) 3 VENTS (600 SF)

JOIST LAYOUT NOTES

540"
240" . " 300"
ea '1‘_-7 ___ e ————— 3 | e —,
T ol
H | UFER ROD UFER RO it
| } PER NOTE 7 PER NOTE 7 Om: —%
| =R
Lo 27N
| ZuN)
: | zdl
i | BN
| CONCRETE SLAB Ze I
: SLOPED TO CODE =N,
37" BLOCKOUT I 5 :
IN STEM WALL : 2 i
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o 0 IN STEM WALL FOR | 22!
POSTS PER ENGINEER ON 12" ¥ CRAWL AECESSDOOR
DIA. CONC. SONOTUBE <
FOOTING DETAILSPER ()|~ I
IGINEER (TYP. OF 2 I ! i TETHTRT Y T
2 ( ! H}/‘ FEMA RATED SCREENED v | lafl ol :
TS, T LACES - 4l
i VENTS, TYP (13) PLAC L4 i :
} | } 3 B |
i : OFFSET JOIST ! I
il ) - FOR DRYER |~ REPRESENTS i
i VENT " | PLUMBING DROP, i
| 41 i YR b i
|1 24" CUTOUT INSTRIP FTG - = (OFFSET JOISTS TO I }
A : FOR ACCESS THROUGH IMISS PLUMBING I !
I' CRIPPLE WALL, (TYP OF4) il
Lo Hefodi— e |
T o :
A _KBLOCKING |
: :(i!-?}n(f‘ JOIST SUPP |
i i T
(At i \4 ADIUST IO H
I G-mil VAPOR BARRIER CONT FORIACCESS 11
] i‘l‘HROUGHOUT LAP MIN. 12" : ! E
1 I A" T&G SUBFLODR OVER® 1/2! I ;
1i® i WOOD-II0ISTS @ 192700, i
H 2x4 BEARING WALL i 1
H ! ON CONC. FTG. PER ; N
Ll _l_L_ 4 L[ ENGINEER TYPUND- | i
;
1ir
. |
il I
: i |
I
il » ! Rl
P * MAX 12 FROM BD. ENDS)! I ||
| ANCHOR BOLTS TO| || ||
I i 0ol | PROTRUDE 2 14" |
il 16'36" SCREENED VENTS W/ p——=—t—sioam—q i ABOVE THE c%awc,: | {
i | TOP OF VENT 2" BELOW TOP ——— | VETHE coney I I
il « d | ATTACH JOIST! ALL
il OF CONC. WALL, TYF () | : I
! ) PLACES : W/ HANGERS I CH:
r=- {1 [ L Sy T | | LS UL | T | e b e ] | E | I T | SO | S | OGNS S| W MO | ) 8 | (Y o & | D | g | SO | MU | S Y EIl
CEE=—=-=-— TREEEl ——— —— ——— ===
i
i
200" 6-0" 28'-0"
5400
1/8" = 1'-0"
STRUCTURAL NOTICE:

SINGLE 2x TRIMEER U.N.O. BY THE

OPENINGS 6'-0" OR GREATER.

1. BEARING MEMBER SIZES NOTED ON STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING "S"
SHEETS ARE TO SUPERCEDE ANY DEPICTED ON THE ARCH. SHEETS.

2. PROVIDE SINGLE OR MULTIPLE STUDS UNDER BEAMS, HEADERS, &

GIRDER TRUSSES TO MATCH WIDTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBER UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE ON ENGINEER'
3. ALL WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS UNDER 6'-0" WIDE ARE TO HAVE A

4. PROVIDE DBL 2x TRIMMERS UNDER ALL WINDOW & DOOR

S "S" SHEETS.

ENGINEER.

2) [==1 =REPRESENTS FULL DEPTH BLOCKING AT JOIST ENDS
(WHEN JOISTS END AT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS) AND
INTERMEDIATE JOIST SUPPORTS.

3) FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND INFORMATION SEE FLOOR JOIST
NOTES ON SHEET 'N'.

4) REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS
FOR INSTALLATION

THMS MODEL CODE - JOB #
A43 - LO-30684

JOIST LAYOUT FOR 19.2" SPACING

1-193/16" (1'-73/16") 9-17213/16" (14'-4 13/16")
2-383/8"  (3-23/8") 1610 - 192" (16-0")
3-575/8" (4-95/8") 11-2113/16" (17-7 3/16")
4-76 13/16" (6'-4 13/16") 12-2303/8"  (19-23/8")

8-5-96" (8-0") 13 -249 5/8" (209 5/8")
6-1153/16" (9-73/16") 14 - 268 13/16" (22'-4 13/16™)
7-1343/8" (11'-23/8") |24'-15.288" (24'-0")
8-1535/8" (12-95/8")
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57.0"

3.0

240"

300"

—le

15-0"

4x DF#2 BEAM ON PT
POST PER ENGINEER

25%11 174"

286, 2 7-3 1/2"

5.5 34"

| 153 1/2"

10-3"

40"

1___

5066 FX
TEMP.

o

1.5 12"

6030 SL

141 1/4"

o

‘

S1-0"

5066 FX
TEMP

5066 FX
TEMP

5066 FX
TEMP

/—EALLDON FRAME
WALL UP TO TRUSS
BOTTOM CHORD

&

L ©

ki

A \
5 |.<_|‘: SE_ VAULTRIDGELINE 7o
B ==t n =

lakg

IESE

|5’ i

Ig ™ 12

| INTERIOR PITCH

|

|

|

40"

'8
|
|

4x DF#2 BEAM ON PT

1.4 12"

2808 |

vALLT

POST PER ENGINEER

—H
3030 5L 3050 S0
49"
”

20.0"

FLAT

=

O:

TagN ]
41434

6'-3 3/4"
e 2-8"

HEADER PER ENGINEER W/
BEARING PER ENGINEER

'\2"-‘5 34"

6040 SL l
210"
g

12'-4 3/4"

5100

FRAME DOWN
72" x 83 1/8"

FRAME DN
48" x 83 1/8"
===oi

M 6-1"

4u00

4x DF#2 BEAM
PER ENGINEER

13-0"

2668

48" xR3 18

102"

4050 SL
32 L
A
\2-5 172"

106 1/2"

150"

FRAMING PLAN

1/8" =

]I_O!l

3030 L
Lo

VAULT AREAS

FRAMING PLAN NOTES

1) BEARING MEMBER SIZES NOTED ON
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING "S" SHEETS ARE
TO SUPERCEDE ANY DEPICTED ON THE
ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS.

2) PROVIDE SINGLE OR MULTIPLE STUDS
UNDER BEAMS, HEADERS & GIRDER TRUSSES
TO MATCH WIDTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON ENGINEER'S
"S" SHEETS..

3) ALL WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS UNDER
6'-0" WIDE ARE TO HAVE A SINLE 2x TRIMER
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY THE
ENGINEER.

4) PROVIDE DOUBLE 2x TRIMMERS UNDER
ALL WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS 6'-0" OR
GREATER.

INT. & EXT. SWING DR. FRAMING

1) ROUGH OPENING WIDTH TO BE THE
DOOR SIZE +2" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ON PLAN OR BY MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

2) ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT TO BE 82 5/8"
FOR TYP. 6'-8" DOOR. U.N.O. PER PLAN OR
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

3) ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT TO BE 98 5/8"
FOR TYP. §8'-0" DOOR, U.N.O. PER PLAN OR
MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

WINDOW FRAMING NOTES

TYPICAL HEADETR HEIGHTS TO BE AS
FOLLOWS U.N.O. ON PLAN:

MAIN FLOOR - 8'-1 1/8" PLATE: 6'-11 1/8"
MAIN FLOOR - 9'-1 1/8" PLATE: 7'-11 1/8"

UPPER FLOOR - 8'-1 1/8" PLATE: 7'-1 3/8"

CORROSIVE ENVIRONMENT PKG.:
STAINLESS STEEL FLASHING &
NAILS & STAINLESS STEEL 200amp
UNDERGROUND ELEC. METER BASE

HIGH WIND EXPOSURE:

UPGRADED HI-WIND GARAGE DOOR,
PREMIUM VINYL WINDOW UPGRADE
AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS TO
MEET LOCAL CODE.
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RIDGE HEIGHT
o RDGEMEGHT o ——— — — =
VENTILATION:
PROVIDE 1/300th VENTILATION, MIN. 40%,
COMP SHINGLE ROOFING ON 15# FELT BUT NOT MORE THAN 50% BY VENTILATORS
OVER WAFERBOARD (TRACTION SIDE IN UPPER PORTION OF SPACE, BALANCE OF
UP) PER ENGINEER W/ 5/8" CCX REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY
PLYWOOD ON OVERHANGS ONMFD EAVE VENTS AND/OR LOW ROOF VENTS.
TRUSSES @ 20" 0.C. FASTEN TRUSSES 2
TO WALL W/ HURRICANE ANCHORS. "
6" TIMBERLOK SCREW OR EQUIVALENT ATTIC INSULATION R-VALUE: R-49
UP TO 540¢ UPLIFT. IF OVER 540# UPLIFT, e
USE H2 54 OR HIGHER CAPACITY - N
HURRICANE TIE AS REQUIRED TO MEET !
UPLIFT REQUIREMENT
PROVIDE LS50 CLIP, PLATE
TO BLOCKING, PER
A SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
Y
TOP OF PLATE . - -
‘T‘ \P ! 1/2" SHEETROCK, ALL = J
g IE B WALLS AND CEILING ————— ——— e =
5 1/2" FASCIA GUTTERS. i . 3 SR S ST ———  —— ENGINEERED'HEADER OVER ALL =1 2-0"
W 2°x4" DOWNSPOUTS ! EXT WINDOW & DOOR OPENINGS
(DOES NOT APPLY TO : . (PER HEADER CALCS.)
ICE & SNOW AREA) o 244 STUDS @ 16" 0.C. INTERIOR ——=F :
PARTITIONS UN O
z S— - PANTRY
= e & g
o =
: i 1/2° PARTICLE BOARD (VINYL é
-V“WNWWWNWW . - e T T S A S S AN T T AREAS ONLY) O 74 BLDG. PAFER, R =
> B 1 ™ PR 3G &Y SUBFLODRONG ‘ = §
1 1/2" WODI-LJOISTS @ 19.2° 0.C g
o | ssiEn oo - 4 I ) _ ] e __ FINISHEDFLOOR
19.00° e AT S nnv A Rt A R R R 7 19.00°
O OOOO0COOONOORN 000000 OO Y PAVSAS AR A AAS AN SAS Ie =
FLOOR INSULATION R-VALUE. R30 o
2% BLOCKING &
| R-21 INSULATION
e — AT TOP OF WALL NOTE: PROVIDE 16°x6" SCREENED VENTS
DBASZELOODELEVATION | T | PTMUD SILL & ANCHOR N . o oA e aSERLODDELEVATION.
(BFE) = 16.00' e BOLT SPACING PER il AL s g ALL FRAMING BELOW FLOOD ; (BEE) = 16.00°
ENGINEER. (BOLTS MAX (1827 SF) FLOOR AREA & TOMEET LAYO! PROTECTION LEVEL TO BE i
e 12" FROM ED. ENDS) REQUIREMENTS OF CODE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
15 N . N BACKFILL INTERIOR OF __ . HIGHESTADJACENT GRADE
6mil VISQUEEN MOISTURE: CRAWSPACE AS NEED TO s 1230
LOWEST ADJACENT BACKFILL GRADE BARRIEY “RQUQH&J}-‘E',}ADP MAINTAIN MAX 24° FROM 3
EE0 A FEMA COMPLIANTFLOOD MG 12" P FDN, WALL IFIERIDR TO EXTERIOR GRADE ASSUMED EXCAVATED DEPTH
Z VENTS LOCATION PER FLAN o e e BT
B ] MAXIMUM ELEV. 12 FROM ¢ WIDE CONC. FDON. WALL
]AIS%L‘_IMED EXCAVATEDDEPTH _____ __ o ON CONC. FTG. PER
’ FINISHED GRADE BY ENGINEER, TYP. UN.O

OWNER, SLOPED TO CODE

LOW SIDE - FRONT OF HOME

SECTION A HIGH SIDE - BACK OF HOME

174" = 10"
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DATE:

THMS MODEL CODE - I0B #
A43 - LO-30684

L Je
1 'l
.-,_..-—'—"—/
X- £
8" ROUGH-IN VENT PIPE FOR 3 - ~ Y
EXHAUST HOOD BY OWNER | A & ~ ~
L~ __/4_/____‘:;\_; 4 A
700 CEM I | S NS | | S | I I M |
HOOD SPACE ~ 7 > N7
Y 4
6030 SL e
REF o
4 SPACE =
SINK i 1
FORNO GALIANO 0
48" GAS ~ [~
g-;'/;"f:' -!f:\:> guﬁ‘fﬂf N RANGE gégﬂ&;Z:> o T |l | 8 il - | P 4 = B éf N _:‘% 2
e il N I
racbisr” || e _m_n/:-___ bosirealys 7| ~ |7 L | wmer || omisn R {4_>—PULL-OLT
—~+ o * —x
24 L 42" ]. 36" | 48" | 42" |, w | | 36" I, 27" 18" I, 30 |, 3 38 [ =0
7 A A A A 7 £ A £ L
134" 254 3/4" 86" 5-8"
KITCHEN CABINETS
,'L—‘r ,1#1‘
\ 1 l‘————————
Fr— N
% 60" x 36" = 60" x 36"
& MIRROR = MIRROR
- ] idMe—
2 BASIN BASIN =l e Basm BASIN
\ Z1EENTs 7 \ 2 s 7
TN TS 2NN AT
NN 2 NN 2
Sy ey e e e Tol o CABINET HARDWARE:
T " sooail DO NOT DRILL CABINETS FOR
PRIMARY BATH BATH #2 KNOBS OR PULLS. OWNER TO

PROVIDE AND INSTALL.

NOTES

ROUGH FRAMING.

1. ALL CABINET DIMENSIONS SHALL BE CONFIRMED AFTER COMPLETION OF

2. ALL DIMENSIONS MAY VARY, AND THE CABINETS ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY |
3. ACTUAL CABINET DESIGN TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CABINET MAKER.
4, MOUNT UPPER CABINETS SO THAT THERE IS 18" CLEAR FROM BASE OF
UPPER CABINET TO TOP OF COUNTERTOP (20" CLEAR FROM BASE OF UPPER
CABINET TO TOP OF COUNTERTOP WHEN VALANCE IS USED).
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AT TOP PLATE SPLICE INSTALL A WOOD CRIPPLE
SHEATH WALL IF
ATTACH JOIST W/ GLUE AND (2) 104 UNDER 147 TALL OR PER
NAILS INTO CRIPPLE WA[,L_\

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
NOTES FOR FLOOR JOIST BEARING )
1. JOIST SHALL BEAR A MINIMUM OF 1 ON THE
VERTICAL 2%4 PT.STUD WITH AN ADDITIONAL
1 127 FROM A HORIZONTAL LEDGER n FIMISHED FLOOR ELEV = 19,00
2. TREAT EACH END OF THE 2x4 P.T. STUD WITH T 1 1T T
APPROVED SOLUTION TO PREVENT DECAY. PRESSURE TREATED SOLE=—, Y=
PLATE CONNECT TO FOOTING ‘
. N ‘WITH POWDER ACTUATED
(2)84 AT END OF EACH JOIST FASTENERS AT 32" 0.C. WHERE

P.T. FRAMING MJ\TER.TAL—s.___H PT. FRAMING Mr‘\'I'L-'RL\Lﬁ\

ANCHOR BOLTS WITH ANCHOR BOLTS DO NOT OCCUR BELOW FLOOD HELOW FLOOD

e s LTS 1/2" MIN. CLEAR BETWEEN JOIST AND CONC 18" MIN PROTECTION CavEL PROTECTION LEVEL
WASHERS AS REQI{T‘!‘R.ED ATTACH JOIST TO LEDGER STANDARDY - 24" E i BASE FLOOD. ATION (BFE) = 16,0
PER SHEARWALL W/GLUE AND (2) 10d HDG. NAILS - ,I—-—_ e — . —_— . FEMA COMPLIANT FLOOD
= S TS A T » £ % A 5 < x - VENTS LOCA {PER FLAN
PRESSURE TREATED 34" T&G SUBFLOOR B : - = MAXIMUMELEV'. 12° FROM
MUD SILL ' i ) B ) R e T e L T o e 25 ’ FATEZR I TIT _INGUEST ADIACENTGRADE - 1431 GRADETOBOTIOMOFVENT 11 b\ o p11 | INTERIOR OF <
PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE : REINFORCEMENT ) CRAWSPACE AS NEED TO [
,,,,,, (TO BE INSTALLED AT 30D CRIPPLE OR BEARING WALL PER PLAN FER ENGINEER 12 MAINTAIN MAX. 24° FROM —
ANGLE) OR TIE BACK TO HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITH STUDS AT 16" : s >
INSULATION AT EACH FDN 0.C. (INCREASE FTG. TO 10" THICK MIN. WHEN LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE = 13,30 INTERIOR TO EXTERIOR GRADE fore)
i s VENT LOCATION IF APPLICABLE USING ANCHOR BOLTS PER PLAN.) i l_ S
SILL SEALE
WOOD-I-JOIST PER ASSUMED EXCAVATED DEPTH - 1187 I
PLAN AT 192" 0.C *— ™

L ATTACH 244 LEDGER TOPT LEG ) JOIST BEARING, PERPENDICULAR WALL

D1

PAGE:

MG

12/03/2021
1/17/22

SCALE: AS SHOWN
DRAFTED BY

DATE
REV

W/ GLUE AND (3) 10d NAILS SCALE- 12" =1'40"
REINFORCEMENT l‘EiR_‘:
o ENGINEERING |

REINFORCEMENT PER ENGINEERING

VISQUEEN MOISTURE BARRIER THROUGHOUT,
prim LAP 12" AND EXTEND MIN. 12" UP STEMWALL IMP. ITS HANGERS
t

- 347 DROP IN GARAGE
o P g e o P
STEMWALL THICKNESS mj-u@]:!ﬂqu:,\rmm 2 PT. AT EACH JOIST TO /““ T&G SUBFLOOR 314" TaGi SUBFLOOR X J SLAB@OILDROR
L

AND FOOTING SIZES |:rl. ' STEMWALL W/ RAMSET RAMGUARD
PER ENGINEER 15248DE (0.145" DIAMETER x | 12" EMBED
INTO CONCRETE) POWDER-ACTUATED I I

FASTENERS IN (2) PLACES MIN. OR 12" 0 C

1 FOUNDATION & FLOOR SECTION MAXHT 4 OR WOOD-1-JOIST PER PLAN T4 OR R -
SCALE 12 = I'0" FULLY ENGINEERED PLAN FEREREINEER INEER BLOCKOUT IN STE E" T IEMWALL i SEMIALL
SREL IR 4 28 TRIMMER 248 TRIMMER
~———— STUDS TO MATCH WALL ABOVE - S TO MATCH WALL ABOVE BELOW TOP OF SLAB O
OR PER ENGINEER IF REQD ENGINEER IF REQD
R : SLOPE GARAGE SLAB 18" PER: ‘ L OH GARAGE DOOR @ I
2x6 SOLE PLATE g | FOOT TOWARDS GARAGE DOOR
A i BLOCKOUT STEM WAL]
— 4 Ta SUBFLOOR e L et N
F THICK CONC.50AB 344" DROP AT O H DDOR
DOUBLE TOP PLATE REINFORCEMENT PER ENGINEERING ——— REINFORCEMENT PER ENGINEERING ]
EXTERIOR DRIVE BY OWNER
£ : i H VISQUEEN MOISTURE BARRIER - VISQUEEN MOISTURE BARRIER ——
e e s A — THROUGHOUT, LAP 12" AND EXTEND 18" ] THROUGHOUT, LAP 12" AND EXTEND -
EQUAL TO DEPTH OF JOIST ARG UP AND OVER TOP OF STEMWALL UP AND OVER TOP OF STEMWALL £ <
! _—— X6P T MUDSILL
5 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH PLATE F - i REBAR PER ENGINEERING O
WASHERS PER ENGINEER COMPACTE! =] i CONTINUOUS FOOTING SIZE
st B STRUCTURAL FILL 5 DUS FOOTING SIZE
o GRADE LINE PER PLAN N ~<H' PERPLAN
_‘| I: : SECTION [al
5 STEPPED FOUNDATION 5 STEPPED FOUNDATION FOUNDATION at GARAGE DOOR.
SCALE 127 = 107 PARALLEL JOISTS SCALE: 122 = 107 FERPENDICULAR JOISTS 6 al
SHEATH CRIPPLE WALL PER REINFORCEMENT ASNEEDED AS NEEDED SCALE 12" = 1100
SHEARWALL TYPE ABOVE OR OF STEM & FTG
AS CALLED OUT PER ENGINEER PER ENGINEER O
4 STEPPED FOUNDATION SHATEATIL OF, O
SCALE: 1/4" = 107 FERPENDICULAR JOISTS N

SdNAILS AT6"0C
ON EDGES

PT. POST ATTACHED TO CONC
PIER WITH ABU POST BASE PER
PLAN AND 5/8" WEDGE ANCHOR

OR CONNECTIONS PER ENGINEER.

IHMS MODEL CODE - JOB #
A43 - LO-30684

PLAN ORIENTATION:
STANDARD

DETAILS

GARAGE CONFIGURATION:
FRONT

WEATHERSTRIP, ALL SIDES OF
COVER COVER SUBFLOOR PER
PLAN

BACKFILL AROUND

WOOD-I-JOIST CONSTRUCTION PIER. FINISH GRADE

ADHESIVE TO BE WITHIN 12" OF Q
. TOP OF CONC. PIER
ELEVATION
INSTALL 2x4 FLAT BLOCKS TO 12" DIA. SONOTUBE =
SUPPORT EDGE OF SUBFLOOR 24" MAX 48" TALL . m B
AND PROVIDE 1° LIF FOR COVER 48" MAX b«
SUPPORT AND WEATHERSTRIP 2 E
E =
- e ol etk e REINFORCEMENT IC]
""" e < [ INSIDE FACEOF - s TR ENGINEER O E
JOIST FLANGE ROS

. . FROST m &
26" %20 12" DEPTH PER o

|e COVER NOT . 18 WOOD-1-JOISTS AT FLAN A pf‘
| SHOWN 192 O.C. (UNO * — O

: = NOTES: <

_______________ s T LAY T&G SUBFLOOR WITH THE TOUGUE TOWARD YOU AND THE GROOVE AWAY. o
- = = - 2 GLUE AND NAIL EACH SHEET BEFORE INSTALLING THE NEXT CONCRETE PAD FOOTING
B s e e e i e e ey 3. WHEN PUSHING THE SHEETS TOGETHER, FROTECT THE GROOVE EDGE OF THE SIZE & REINFORCEMENT
LAKE 18" CLEAR SPACE BETWEE s PLAN NAIL EDGE OF SUBFLOO! SHEET WITH A 254 LAID ACROSS THE JOISTS PER ENGINEER.
AR E T CLE R PA R BETWEEN I BTS AL b CEST PRTMETHR 4 GLUE LINE MUST BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF THE SHEET. - )
A AT B 5 MAINTAIN 1/8° GAP AT THE END OF JOISTS
7 CRAWL SPACE ACCESS SUBFLOOR INSTALLATION 9 SONOTUBE PIER TO PAD FOOTING CONNECTION
SCALE 12" = 10" 8 SCALE NTS, SCALE: NTS

1311 SE CARDINAL COURT

SUITE 100
VANCOUVER, WA 98683

ADAIR HOMES, INC




BREAK TOP PLATES AT A\
STUD. STAGGER BREAKS IN —
DHL. PLATE MINIMUM 48" :

SIDING MATERIAL PER PLAN

HOUSE WRAP - INSTALLED
PER MANUF. SPECS

INSULATE CORNER

256 FRAMING MEMBERS R-21 INSULATION (UN.O) DOUBLE TOP PLATE

2018 IRC

PAGE:

D2

SCALE: AS SHOWN

12/03/2021

DRAFTED BY

REV

DATE

MG

THMS MODEL CODE - JOB #
A43 - LO-30684

PLAN ORIENTATION:
STANDARD

COMPTON - 1920
DETAILS

FRONT

112" SHEETROCK (UN.0) 1/2* SHEETROCK (UN.0) ENGINEEREDEADER —~_ ™}
716" OSB SHEATHING (UN.O.) (OMIT AT EXT GARAGE 16" OSB SHEATHING (UN.0.) (BOTH SIDES), FIRETAPE PER PLAN
FASTEN PER SHEARWALL | WALLS UNLESS NO FASTEN PER SHEARWALL AND CAULK AT SEAMS FILL CAVITY WITH
SCHEDULE * SHEETS == OTHERWISE ANDIOR AS SCHEDULE. SEE *S" SHEETS INSULATION TO
246 STUDS AT 167 0.C FINISHED") 246 STUDS AT 16" O.C ACHIEVEMIL YALUE
R-21 INSULATION (UN.O) R-21 INSULATION (UN.0) 246 STUDS AT 167 0.C pillirhe : v
OMIT AT EXT. GARAGE NOTE: P . 246 FRAMING MEMEBER ——
WALLS UNLESS NOTED AS EIRECAULK ARQUND NOTED OTHERWISE AND/OR WINDOW/DOOR OPENING ———
“FINISHED") PENETRATIONS IN FIREWALL I TD- sk S
EXT. WALL FRAMING
1 EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL 2 INTERIOR/GARAGE TRANSITION WALL 3 THREE STUD CORNER
SCALE: 172" = 14 SCALE: 172" = [0 SCALE 127 = 140 INSULATED HEADER
4 SCALE. 12" = [0
TOP PLATES ']'YI’\
HEADER PER PLAN
DBL. 2x TOP PLATE ——DBL 25 TOP PLATE
SOLID HEADER PER PLAN Al SOLID HEADER PER PLAN FRAME BELOW HEADER TO
AS REQUIRED / : AS REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT DO
NOT STACK HORIZONTALLY
M
2% PLATE AT BOTTOM OF - PLATE AT BOTTOM OF
OPENEING B e OPENEMNG
PER PLAN N PER PLAN __/\f__ e REATED —]
TRIMMERS
——/\/—— o - ADD STRIP OF PLAIN PANEL SIDING DOWN EA
~——TYP. 26 OR 2x6 — ; OF TREATED 2x6 TRIMMER FROM BOTTOM EDGE
YP. 24 OR EXTENDED WIDTH OF SIDING TO 1/2* ABOVE SLAB HEIGHT
WALL PER PLAN B =~ - = I(;)N:.‘RFTF AB HEIGHT
= STEMWALL
- SHADOW BOARD TO COVER END
. LD P TH SIDING FROM BOTTOM EDGE
FRAME DOWN INTERIOR OPENING DETAIL TRIMMERS OFF OF SIDING TO 12" ABOVE SLAB HEIGHT
5 SCALE: 127 = 1'0° CONC. 1/4 L
3 SILL PLATE TYP FRAMING DETAIL
N TOP OF ~—(COOKING DOWN)
37" BLOCKOUT /_ GARAGE SLAD
FASTEN LOWER END OF TREATED—/ NG ARG SETALL
TRIMMER TO CONCRETE WITH i
CONST ADHESIVE AND
POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS GARAGE MAN DOOR DETAIL
SCALE 14" = 107
NOTE: NOTE:
TOP OF WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE AS TOP OF WINDOW ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE AS
FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE FOLLOWS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
MAIN & LOWER FLOOR. MAIN & LOWER FLOOR-
F.W/9 12" TALL HEADERS §FLATE-G-11 I8 AL F W/ 172" TALL HEADERS
AFF W/9 172" TALL HEADERS 9 PLATE - 7-11 1/8" AFF. W/9 12" TALL HEADERS.
SEE DETAIL 432 FOR SEE DETAIL 42 FOR
HEADER FRAMING HEADER FRAMING -
= —
HEADER HEADER PER FLAN ||| HEADER PER PLAN HEADER
WHERE INTERIOR [
PARTITIONS MEET
EXTERIOR WALL, h|
INSTALL (3) PIECES OF
HEADER NOT L ADDER BACKING TO al
CONTINUOUS ALLOW FOR FULL
AT ADJACENT INSULATION VALUE IN ]
OPENINGS, TO WALL. USE 2x6 SCRAPS
MINTMIZ ADD A ath PIECE TO L1 !
em £2 38" SUPPORT A HEADER T 8248
RO AT AND BACK SHEETROCK. RO. AT
SWING |l ) SWING
KING STUD DOORS L& DOORS
FULL TRIMMER [ -
[ SPLIT TRIMMER
-
I
P
| . | _ L
pouBLEsiLoN— £ an THROUGH FULL TRIMMER Eowatt ivio e o sttt USE SELIT IRIMUER STANDARD 8'- 1 1/8" PLATE
i 1L THROLAHEY : TO HOLD KING STUD TO PREVENT SILL
OPENINGS 72" OR INTO END OF SILLS BEFORE D T A ES SalARE s
GREATER INSTALLING KING STUD : ) b ) )
EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING b EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING 7 EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING 7d WALL INTERSECTION FRAMING 7 INTERIOR WALL FRAMING
T e AT TYPICAL WINDOW SCALE 14" = 10" AT DOUBLE WINDOW SCALE 14" =107 ATEXTERIOR SWING DOOR SCALE: 17 = 10" AT INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR € JSCALE 1@ - I'"  ATINTERIOR SWING DOOR

ADAIR HOMES INC.
©) COPYRIGHT 2021

ADAIR HOMES, INC

1311 SE CARDINAL COURT

SUITE 100

VANCOUVER, WA 98683




PER PLAN

=l
=l

—

HOLD SHEATHING BACK ]::[{é!]&';:[;::
IDGE OF PLY- i

SHTO PLANE

CIA. HOLD

PRE-PRIMED FACTORY

EDGE DOWN ONEAVE 5

2x4 VENTED:
BLOCK

23 BLK'G

INSULATION

OVERHANOMATERIAL BAFFLE AS NEEDED
HEEL PER) 23 BLOCK
CHART ek
2x4 SOFFIT j
BACKING (RE-CUT) | \
20
OPTIONAL 2x6 FASCIA, ONLY IF SER i -
SELECTED (SEE PLANS). CUT  ypyqppy goppry —/ an B | PETOR AT -
BACK TRUSS TAILS AS NEEDED L g 6* TIMBERLOK SCREW OR EQUIVALENT
50 THAT FASCIA FACE IS FLUSH e ,L_ HEADER AS REQUIRED PER PLAN
WITH PLANE OF SHEATHING =
[ HEEL HEIGHT & EAVE LENGTH FER PICH_| Bl s
PITCH EAVE LENGTH UN.O. = .

312 [ Ziie | SHEATHING

il TOIE SPLICE

S22 207167

B12 T HEATHING PER =

EH ETKL SHEARWALL
TSI SCHEDULE
1-838°

1 TRUSS BEARING ON 2x6 EXTERIOR WALL
WITH VENTED ENCLOSED SOFFITS

SCALE: 12" = 1'.0°

2x4 SIDING STOP
BET LOOKOUTS

2x4 SOFFIT BACKING
BETWEEN LOOKOUTS

PLAIN PANEL SOFFIT

MATERIAL

2x4 LOOKOUTS AT 48" 0.C. AT < 554
SNOW LOAD (FOR 354 SNOW LOAD
AND ABOVE, SPACING PER ENGINEER )

1 G.1. DRIP EDGE

A FLASHING
1x2 RAKE TRIM FLUSH TO TOP OF
SHEATHING (1x3 FOR CRAFTSMAN)
OMIT ON MODERN)
ATTACH 2x4 SOFFIT

10" BACKING W/ 2-16d
4

ATTACH 2x6 FASCIA RAFTER
WITH 12d HDG NAILS (2x8 FOR
CRAFTSMAN & MODERN)
VENTE!

STEF DOWN TRUSS|
RD TO ALLOW

FOR LOOKOUTS|

ROOF SHEATHING
PERFLAN

P

MIN 234 DRYWALL —/ NTED
DACKING SOFFIT MATERIAL

ATTACH SOFFIT
W/ 6d HDG NAILS

3 GABLE END WITH VENTED ENCLOSED SOFFIT

SCALE: 127 =1-0"

OPTIONAL 2x6 FASCIA,

BACK TRUSS TAILS AS

ONLY IF SELECTED
(SEE PLANS). CUT

NEEDED S0 THAT
FASCIA FACE IS
FLUSH WITH PLANE
OF SHEATHING.  §|pING PER PLAN

HOUSE WRAP OVER
716" 0SB SHEATHING

STEP DOWN TRUSS:
TOPCHORD | 127 TO

ALLOW FOR
LOOKOUTS,

HEEL PER

STEP DOWN TRUSS-
TOP CHORD 1 112" TO

ALLOW FOR
LOOKOUTS

e

1L.C
2. INSTALL LOOKOUTS WITH THE BEST FACE
DOWN FOR APPEARANCE

OOKOUTS 33 7/8" FOR 12" OVERHANG

FLAT TRUSS AT GABLE END

SCALE: 127 = 10"

2a

NOTE:

1. CUT LOOKOUTS 33 7/8" FOR 12" OVERHANG.
2. INSTALL LOOKOUTS WITH THE BEST FACE
DOWN FOR APPEARANCE

SCALE:

m=1o"

@ VAULTED TRUSS AT GABLE END

2x8 RIDGE BEAM

H=— 26 RAFTERS AT 24" OC

\

(PROVIDE INTERMEDIATE
SUPFORT AS NEEDED)

—— ADDITIONAL RAFTER AND

RIDGE SUPPORT AS

—— ADDITIONAL 2x8 SLEEPER
AS NEEDED FOR
RAFTER/RIDGE SUPPORT.

| — 2x8 SLEEPER

2x8 RIDGE BEAM

2x8 SLEEPER. INSTALL
OVER ROOF SHEATHING

PRE-MANUF. TRUSS PER
PLAN. REFER TO
MANUFACTURER SPECS

INTERMEDIATE RAFTER AND/OR RIDGE SUPPORT:
PROVIDE (2) 2x4 STUDS UP TO RIDGE BEAM AND/OR
RAFTERS, ONE UNDER AND ONE BESIDE (ON
DOWNHILL SIDE) AS NEEDED PER 2x6 RAFTER SPAN
IRC 2015/0RSC 2017 802.5.1 (1-9)

2x6 RAFTERS AT 24" O.C. (PROVIDE
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORT AS NEEDED).

NOTE:

PROVIDE MIN. 227 x 48" ACCESS
THROUGH MAIN ROOF St THING
ABOVE INSULATION LINE FOR
VENTILATION

A
/ / /i
EITHER BLOCK OR NAIL TOP / X
EDGE OR ATTIC ACCESS BOX o / } : \ \ DML £h
19" TALL OSB SCRAPS AS —————==| 172" SHEETROCK / - \
INSULATION BAFFLES ; 7 _‘ET
ASKET / £ b 4 %
. / A NN
TRUSS BOTTOM / /
CHORD b - /_E/ N\ R —
74 4y NOD N
INSIDE FACE / / / \ \ \
OF TRUSS
/ -y 0 N
B g L k L m— A\ ]
3 MIN. RO 2 55 E
F e z Ty GIRDER—/ ADDITIONAL 258 SLEEPER
TRUSS PER PLAN. REFER TO A8 HEEDED FOR
INSIDE FACE MANUFACTURER SPECS
OF TRUSS BT e e o
PLAN VIEW
PLAN

ATTIC ACCESS

SCALE: 12" =1-0"

5 OVER-FRAMING DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

BOTTOM CHORD ! 1_? i
OFTIONAL 246 FASCIA, % %—rgﬁj ﬁi‘;’ﬁrff
ONLY IF SELECTED 3H x4 TRIM tl FIRE (TYP. 2.12)
(SEE PLANS). CUT = BLOCKING AT
) BACK TRUSS TAILS AS NATURAL l— OON FRAME
P NEEDED S0 THAT % 2| PLATELINE SO \Bl.‘:.\‘\ILIL PERr PLAN)
Ny e R ( )
< Wi FASCIA FACE IS O UP TO BOTTOM

o FLUSH WITH FLANE B CHORD OF TRUSS

OF SHEATHING.  SIDING PER PLAN

HOUSE WRAP OVER

/16" OSB SHEATHING

/OR
D,
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TRUSS MEMBERS OR
VERTICALS

2x4 BACKING ATTACHED
W/(2) 10d NAILS, EACH STUD,
IN-LINE WITH SCISSOR TRUSS
BOTTOM CHORD

2x4 FIREBLOCK

COMMON TRUSS
BOTTOM CHORD

DRYWALL ——

2x4 BACKING ATTACHED
W/ 16d NAILS AT 16" 0.C +

) VAULT BACKING, STRUCTURAL TRUSS

SCALE: 12" =10

2 FRAMING —— =
EQUAL
172" SHEETROCK —=—|
2x BLOCKING IN — I
WALL FOR SEISMIC —]
STRAPPING AS REQD
ATTACH SEISMIC v FQUAL

STRAFPPING TO LL
PER MANUF. SPECS

SEISMIC STRAPPING ]t
AT 173 POINTS PER v_
MANUF. SPECS

WATER HEATER TO — EQUAL
SIT ON METAL PAN

NOTE:
W R HEATERS WITH AN
IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE
INSTALLED SO THAT THE
SOURCE OF IGNITION 1S 18"
ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR

& WATER HEATER DETAIL (GARAGE)

SCALE 112" =1'0"

SCISSOR TRUSS
BOTTOM CHORD

SHEATHING AT BLOCKING

2x4 BACKING ON TOP OF
DBL. 2x6 PLATE

SIDING PER PLAN ————=] SCISSOR TRUSS

BOTTOM CHORD

716" 0SB SHEATHING

=

|-a———————— BALLOON-FRAMED
WALL PER PFLAN

HOUSE WRAP ——————

OCK AT NATURAL —/

INE. BREAK OSB

b VAULT BACKING. GABLE-END TRUSS

SCALE- 127 = 140"

12 SHELF
.
POLE, TYP—
INTERMEDIATE—
SHELF SUPPORT
MAX 32"0C ON FL0
1%4 CLEAT
—*
l, VARIES |,
A X
FRONT

;. TYPICAL CLOSET SHELVING

SCALE: NTS

N 5

-IF HORIZONTAL JOINT IS REQUIRED,

USE SHINGLED MITER JOINT TO SHED

WATER. APPLY CAULK TO JOINT

INNER SURFACES.

-AT TOP WHERE TRIM MEETS GABLE

END TRUSS, FILL GAP WITH 1/2" SHIM

4 RIPPED

1 5/4x2" AND
SMax1ien

1727 GAP;

SIDING PER PLAN

2x6 DRYWALL BACKING —\

7/16" 0SB SHEATHING

CAULK }DIN'[S—?
Y

ERS AND TAPE JOINTS
OF SEAMS AS DI TED BY
MANUFACTURER

EXTERIOR CORNER TRIM

BEAM PER
ENGINEER COVER POST CAP PER
EXPOSED ENGINEER
SURFACES WITH
PLAIN PANEL 5/4%6 (ALL SIDES)
SIDING
[———">5/4x6 WITH 5/4x8
=T —— 58
i t—— SHFILL
P, EE—
s e 3i4x8 OR 5456
LA 4xPOST (COLLAR)
A TN
‘Nlu‘—imﬁ
==l suworsu
(COLLAR)
POST BASE PER— S$4%8 (ALL SIDES)
ENGINEER \
SONOTUBE. s&‘—-— I

DETAIL ON "S” SHEETS

7 EXTERIOR COLUMN

SCALE: 127 = 10" CLASSIC/TRADITIONS

3/4x4 CORNER TRIM
WITH 8d HDG NAILS
AT 16"0C.

INTERIOR CORNER TRIM

5 CORNERBOARD TRIM

SCALE 1"= 10"
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0SB SHEATHING
SIDING PER PLAN
HOUSE WRAP LAPS
OVER TOP OF HEADER
FLASHING

5/8" GAP BETWEEN
SIDING AND FLASHING \
1147 "2" FLASHING ——0p

[==— 1/2" SHEETROCK

HOUSE WRAFP BEHIND
/ FLASHING, FOLDED AND
TAPLED TOR.O

}==—oy DOOR JAMB HEADER

0SB ON WALL SURFACE
AND TOP AND SIDE OF
ROUGH OPENING

TO FILL SHIM SPACE (GAP
BETWEEN ROUGH OPENING

1 1/4" BRICK MOLDING —/T
| | ——— 69/16" JAMB

I

U

1 1/4" BRICK MOLDING. % |

BUTT SIDING TO BRICK |

MOLDING ~{]

~

3/4" T&G SUBFLOOR

\ INTERIOR DOOR CASING)

™~

OF CAULK FULL WIDTH OF
DOOR OPENING

-~ SHIM SPACE - TOP AND SIDES

—+— USE NON-EXPANDABLE FOAM

AND THE DOOR JAMB BEHIND

WHEN INSTALLING SILL PAN
/- I IMBED SILL PAN IN 172" BEAD

2. CAULK TOP OF SIDE FLANGES

TO ROUGH OPENING

1 EXTERIOR DOOR DETAIL

SCALE: 12" =1'-0"

2x6 KICK PLATE
ATTACHED W/20d HDG
MNAILS. EXTEND KICK
PLATE 1 172" PAST BOTH
SIDES OF DOOR QPENING

SOLID PT. BACKING AS
REQ'D. FLUSH TO FACE OF
SHEATHING, FROM
AVAILABLE MATERIALS

SILL PAN

SUBFLOOR

MUDSILL

4 THRESHOLD DETAIL

SCALF: NTS

HOUSE WRAP

NOTE:

S5a

SIDING FER ELEVATION

HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED OVER
FLASHING AND TAPED TO
FLASHING

’____— 3/8" GAP BETWEEN SIDING
‘_‘_—\—_- AND FLASHING

ME FLASHING WITH DRIP
T IN SEALANT

[=s————— WINDOW TO BE INSTALLED
PER MANUFS. SPECS.

WINDOW HEAD FLASHING

2a

SCALE: I” 0"

SIDING PER ELEVATION

HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED OVER
FLASHING AND TAPED TO FLASHING

HOUSE WRAP, LAPFED UNDER
ROOFING FELT

METAL FLASHING SET IN SEALANT

ROOFING FELT, LAPPED UP
WALL BEHIND FLASHING

COMPOSITION SHINGLE
ROOFING

FLASHING AT ROOF TO WALL TRANSITION

SCALE 1"=1-07

5b

BUTT JOINT FLASHING

1 =

6a

—
|
|
|

| FUTURE DRYWALL
{~=——SIDING PER ELEVATION
HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED OVER

FLASHING AND TAPED TO
FLASHING

3ARAGE DOOR HEADER
PER ENGINEER
HOUSE WRAP TO TOP OF 218
GARAGE DOOR LINER
38" GAP BETWEEN SIDING
/_AND FLASHING
METAL FLASHING WITH
DRIP EDGE SET IN SEALANT
238 GARAGE DOOR LINER

HOLD IN 122" AT BACK SIDE
FOR FUTURE DRYWALL

Foware s 1

GARAGE DOOR LINER AT HEADER

"WITHOUT TRIM

SCALE: 1" =

o

SIDING PER ELEVATION

HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED OVER
I FLASHING AND TAPED TO FLASHING

HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED UNDER
ROOFING FELT
METAL FLASHING SET IN SEALANT

ROOFING FELT, LAPPED UP
WALL BEHIND FLASHING

COMPOSITION SHINGLE
ROOFING

FLASHING AT ROOF TO WALL TRANSITION

SCALE: 1" =107

TOP CHORD OF GABLE TRUSS
TO STEP DOWN 1 12" TO
ALLOW FOR LOOKOUTS. LAY
2x4 FLAT IN REMAINING
SPACE ALIGNED WITH INSIDE
FACE OF GABI WD TRUSS

S

\?nn‘ 0SB SHEATHING ON
WALLS AND GABLES -

SIDING PER PLAN — =

1. INSTALL LAP SIDING PER MANUFS. INSTRUCTIONS.

2. INSTALL HOUSE WRAP PER MANUF'S. INSTRUCTIONS. TAFE ALL
JOINTS AND SEAMS.

3 INSTALL WINDOWS PER JELD-WEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
4. FLAT METAL SHINGLE TO BE INSTALLED UNDER ALL LAF SIDING
FIELD JOISTS

HH I=y

[t P | |

CAULK POINTS
HOME OWNER WILL CAULK ALL
EXTERIOR SURFACES

16" OSB SHEATHING ON
WALLS AND GABLES.

\ Y iIOlJSF{RAP
VN

\

2x6 KICK PLAT £
THRESHOLD DETAIL)

1 SIDING AND SHEATHING

SCALE: NTS

3

2x8 GARAGE DOOR LINER
HOLDIN 12" AT BACK SIDE
FOR FUTURE DRYWALL

1/2°x2"x3" SHIM FOR GARAGE
DOOR TRACK MOUNT (BY
GARAGE DOOR INSTALLER)

FUTURE DRYWALL

SIDING PER ELEVATION

HOUSE WRAP, LAPPED OVER
FLASHING AND TAPED TO
FLASHING

GARAGE DOOR LINER AT JAMB

WITHOUT TRIM

SCALE:

Ixd TRIM

= RETURN ENDS TYP.

[=——2 14" TRIM
1x6 INTERIOR WRAP

45D MITER JOINT, TYP

NOTE:
NO SILL AND APRON

HIGH WINDOW
WHEN SILL I8 < 46" AFF.

Ix4 TRIM

|+ 1x6 INTERIOR WRAP

[=— 2 14" TRIM

/—Ix7SU_l

__L2xB TRIM

21/4" DBL.

TYPICAL WINDOW BULLNOSE

1x4 TRIM

WINDOW WRAP TRIM
CRAFTSMAN:
I1x4 TRIM TRIM (TOF)
2 1/4” BULLNOSE TRIM (SIDES)
2 1/4" DBL. BULLNOSE TRIM (BOTTOM)

ENTRY DOOR

CRAFTSMAN TRIM

FULL-WRAP WINDOW TRIM AND SILL & APRON

SCALE NTS
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DBL. JOIST AT END
OF PARALLEL SIDE -

2x2 CLEAR CEDAR—==]
PICKETS AT 5" O.C

6"

(2) 112" DIA
THROUGH BOLTS
AND WASHERS

26 CLE:\RCEDA.R/
TOF CAP

2x6 CHANNEL
BACKED CEDAR
FRO DECK FLANKS
OR OPTIONAL 1x6
TREX DECKING

2x PT 1O}

IS HUNG

3" WEATHER: =
RESISTANT DECK.
SCREW

FROM LEDGI

VS OR
CONCEALED = o
FASTENERS FOR
TREX DECKING

R AT 167
0.C_(SIZED PER SPAN)

7" FLAT FLASH AS NEEDED
WITH Z5 HARDIE \

FLOOR JOIST

1-1/4" MIN. EWP RIM BOARD/

—
=
| ..

912" WOOD-I-JOISTS
H

A 19270,

3/47 T&G SUBFLOOR

THE DETAILS PROVIDED ON THIS PAGE ARE
SUGGESTED TYPICAL DECK FRAMING PRACTICES.

ADAIR IS TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE DECK LEDGER
ONLY. THE HOME OWNER IS TO BUILD (materials & labor)

RESISTANT DECK SCREWS AT 16" 0.
= 7’ aimimimis mimimimimniEin [~ 204 TiGHT KNOT CEDAR TOP RALL
2x PRIMED RESAWN PSF ATTACH RAIL TO POST —H AL R TS TO T B AT T
SKIRT BOARD (TO BE WITH 3" WEATHER WEATHER RESISTANT DECK SCREWS
PAINTED TRIM COLOR) RESISTANT DECK
5 - e
b SCREWS 232 CLEAR CEDAR PICKETS AT 5" 0.C
E DEEPE] 300 ATTACH TO OUTSIDE OF 2x4 RAIL
DECK JOISTS REQD MIN *
4x4 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR POST AT 60" O.C..
BEAM PER ENGINEER UNDER 2x6 CHANNEL BACKED —H TYPICAL UNO.
WITH CANTILEVERED JOISTS " CEDAR PRO DECK ATTACH 2x4 RAIL TO POST WITH SCREWS,
OCKING OVER BEAM PLANKS—. AN (4 O O 1 . ) O R ) A S ' NN ) I [, o ) i
TWEEN JOISTS H O H K H H H HH K H K i .
Ef A JOIST 1 i 2x4 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR BOTTOM RAIL
AT16"0C i,
110"
‘R SPAN) 4
24 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR — 5 . -
A Of———————1(2) 12" DIA. THROUGH BOLTS AND
RAIL (HIGH AND LOW) 2% PT JOISTS BEHIND WASHERS. 122" COUNTERSUNK WASHER
(SIZED PER SPAN) ° AND BOLT HEAD
4x4 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR — — B - - 25 PRIMED RESAWN SPF SKIRT BOARD
POST AT 607 0. TYP. UNO. (TO BE PAINTED TRIM COLOR), SKIRT
. BOARD TO BE 1 SIZE DEEPER THAN
3 DECK RAIL ELEVATION DECK JOISTS REQD
SCALE: 1/2° = 10"
SIMPSON DITTLE (MIN. (4) [==3=— 26 CLEAR CEDAR TOP CAP i
LOCATIONS FER DECK) zl: 2x4 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR TOP RAIL
3 5/8" LEDGERLOK LEDGER
BOARD FASTENERS AT 9" — 2x2 CLEAR CEDAR PICKETS AT 2x6 BREAD LOAF RAIL
0.C. (MAX. DECK JOIST SPAN 5 0.C. (BEHIND)
OF 120}, SCREWS TO BE 2" .
CLEAR OF TOP OR BOTTOM =
OF LEDGER BOARD AND i § o 5
MIN 3 3/4° FROM THE ENDS - “xd TIGHT KNOT CEDAR POST
LEDGERLOK SCREWS TO BE : i AT6-0"0C. TYP UNO
STAGGERED FROM TOP TO 26 CHANNEL AR CEDAR
THE BOTTOM ALONG THE BACKED CEDAR PRO SATS"0.C I/
HORIZONTAL RUN OF THE DECK PLANKS } 2x4 TIGHT KNOT CEDAR
DECK LEDGER - HOTTOM RAIL
o 3127 MAX (2) 12" DLA. THROUGH BOLTS AND 4x4 TIGHT KNOT———fs=—
2xPTLEDGER BOARD HERS, 12" COUNTERSUNK CEDAR POST
WASHER AND BOLT HEAD
; 2x PRIMED RESAWN SEF SKIRT
= JOISTS REQD. T3 A
2x PT JOISTS (SIZED PER SPAN) | Al T 2x12 PRIMED RESAWN SPF

ANY DECKS RAILING OR EXTERIOR STAIRS.

C

EXTERIOR SIDING

716" OSB SHEATHING

10USE WRAP- TAPE TO
FLASHING ABOVE SIDING
METAL FLASHING

BITUMINOUS MEMBRANE TO RUN BEHIND
LEDGER BOARD AND LAP OVER 'Z' METAL
FLASHING

/8" PER FOOT SLOPE

P T. LEDGER BOARD PER ENGINEER

-2x PT JOISTS HUNG FROM LEDGER
(PER SPAN)

Z5 HARDIE: 3 12" MIN TO DECK JOIST WITH Z METAL & 7" FLAT

FLASHING ON TOP
= [ CCK JOIST W]

2)3 5/8" LEDGERLOK LEDGER BOARD
FAS RS INTO EACH STUD OR RIM
AT 16" 0.C. (MAX DECK JOIST SPAN OF
12-0"). SCREWS TO BE 2" CLEAR OF TOP
‘OR BOTTOM OF LEDGER BOARD AND
MIN 3 34" FROM THE ENDS

SIMPSON DTTIZ (4
LOCATIONS PER DECK),

‘7' METAL FLASHING

4¢ }
A

Q DECK LEDGER DETAIL
SCALE; 17= 10"

EQUAL

60"

EQUAL
256 CLEAR CEDAR TOFP CAP ATTACHED
—+

TO 2x4 RAIL WITH 3" WEATHER

BEAM PER ENGINEER UNDER
WITH CANTILEVERED JOISTS
2x PT BLOCKING OVER BEAM
BETWEEN JOISTS

DECK RAIL SECTION

4 SCALE: 1" =107

)

POST CONNECTION
PER JURTE\'I)[C'“E]NAL_\
REQUIREMENTS

SKIRT BOARD

2x6 BLOCKING (BEHIND)

S
MONOLITHIC

{2) 172" DIA. THROUGH

COUNTERSUNK WASHER
AND BOLT HEAD

5 DECK RAILING SECTION (BOTTOM)
SCALE 12'= 1-0"

yi[hi' SCREWS PER BLOCK IN DBL. RIM JOIST

[

DECK STAIR SECTION (TOP)

®

SCALE: 12" = 1'0"
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7
/ 7 N
7 comm et  a— ' 2x PRIMED RESAWN SPF SKIRT BOARD
U2x PTJOISTS A ’ t 1 H—— "'-’\r \
116" 0.C.(SIZED " T p—— —
PER SPAN) |} / == =f|— = — e | PRESSURE BLOCKING BETWEEN STRINGERS
MIN (2) 3" SCREWS PER PRESSURE
e . BLOCK THROUGH STRINGER
F A P — -~ PRESSURE BLOCKING
4 ol BETWEEN STRINGERS 107 MIN —2.a35
L 2x6 CHANNEL BACKED CEDAH
R PRO DECK PLANKS e — == _~—/72m STAIR STRINGER AT 127 0.
1 2x PRIMED RESAWN SPT \
I SKIRT HOARD (BEYOND) ror [ o 1 e
2x12 STAIR STRINGER AT 127 O.C s /
STAIRS TO BE 4-0" WIDE -
0" MIN \ /
~— _—
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